3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California #5682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Faix: (530) 676-6005

July 10, 2006
Project No. 2007-0057-01

%
o o
Mr. Barney Chan %, <, 23
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency '@, « %’o
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 3 =

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Fifth Dual Phase Extraction Event Report %
Former USA Service Station No. 57 C.
10700 MacArthur Boulevard 3
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus), on behalf of USA Gasoline Corporation {LJSA), has
prepared this report to present the results of the fifth dual phase extraction (DPE) event
completed at former USA Service Station No. 57 (the site), located at 10700 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California (see Figure 1). The fifth DPE event was conducted
between May 1, 2006, and May 25, 2006, to reduce the subsurface petroleum
hydrocarbon mass, using extraction wells EX-1 through EX-4. This report presents the
DPE procedures adopted, tabulated summaries of field measurements and analytical
results, and a discussion of the results.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is currently an undeveloped, partially paved parcel situated on the western corner
of the intersection of 108" Avenue and Foothills Boulevard in Oakland, California,
approximately 400 feet west of Interstate 580. This parcel comprises the southeastern
corner of the Foothills Square Shopping Center. It is our understanding that the property
owner intends to re-develop the portion of the Foothills Square Shopping Center formerly
occupied by the site.

USA Station 57 was closed, and the gasoline underground storage tanks (UST’s) were
removed, in July 1994. Approximately 775 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated
from the vicinity of the UST pit and product lines between August and October 1994,
The approximate former locations of the UST’s and dispenser islands are shown on
Figure 2,

Eight grourid’:'ivé‘tef monitoring wells (S-1, S-2, and MW-3 through MW-8) were installed,
and twelve exploratory soil borings (A through D and B-1 through B-8) were advanced,
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in order to assess the extent of subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impact beneath the site.
The well network has been monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis since 1995.
Depth to groundwater has been reported in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from
approximately 7 to 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) since groundwater monitoring was
initiated,

Petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil extends to the saturated zone in the vicinity of the
former UST complex and fuel dispenser islands. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds),
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) have historically
been reported in groundwater samples collected beneath the site.

Petroleum hydrocarbon mass reduction events using DPE technology have been
periodically conducted at the site since July 2004, Three DPE events to reduce the
subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon mass were conducted between July 2004 and
September 2004. The first DPE event was conducted between July 6 and 25, 2004, using
a 400 cubic feet per minute (cfim) DPE system. During the first DPE event, individual
well DPE tests using wells S-1, S-2, and MW-3, and a combined DPE test using all three
wells, were conducted to evaluate the technical viability of using DPE to mitigate the
subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impact. During the combined DPE test, an average
applied vacuum of 22.66 inches mercury (“Hg) (or 308.18 inches water column [“WC])
resulted in an average soil vapor extraction rate of 86 cfim and an average groundwater
extraction rate of 0.55 gallons per minute (gpm). Approximately 13.35 pounds of TPHG
were extracted in vapor and aqueous phases during this DPE event. Based on the
findings of this test and analytical results of subsequent quarterly monitoring, Stratus
proposed (letter dated October 15, 2004) to conduct quarterly DPE events’as an interim
remedial measure to reduce the subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon mass. In a letter dated
May 9, 2005, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)} approved the
proposal for conducting intermittent DPE events.

A second DPE petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal event was conducted at the site
between June 6, 2005, and July 1, 2005, using a 400 ¢fm DPE system and wells S-1, 8-2,
and MW-3. During this DPE event, an applied vacuum in the range of 23 to 25 “Hg
produced soil vapor flow rates in the range of 23 to 39.4 cfm, and an average
groundwater extraction rate of 1.12 gpm. A total of 34,340 gallons of extracted
groundwater were treated using the carbon vessels and discharged to the sanitary sewer.
Approximately 6.449 pounds and 0.082 pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor and
aqueous phases, respectively, during this DPE event.

A third DPE petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal event was conducted at the site
between August 29, 2005, and September 16, 2005, using a 200 cfm DPE system and
wells S-1, S-2, MW-3, and MW-7. During this DPE event, an applied vacuum in the
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range of 16 to 18 “Hg produced soil vapor flow rates in the range of 37.3 to 62.5 cfm, and
an average groundwater extraction rate of 2.45 gpm. A total of 54,730 gallons of
extracted groundwater were treated using the carbon vessels and discharged to the
sanitary sewer. TPHG was not reported in any of the influent soil vapor samples
collected during this DPE event. Approximately 0.024 pounds of TPHG was extracted in
aqueous phase during this DPE event.

Based on the findings of the first three DPE events, Stratus, in a work plan dated August
31, 2005, proposed installation of four shallow-screened (5 to 25 feet bgs) extraction
wells to maximize the petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal rates. In addition, this work
plan also proposed installation of an oxygen injection system to supplement the DPE
events in reducing the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon mass. This work plan was
subsequently approved by ACHCSA in a letter dated September 9, 2005.

Stratus oversaw the installation of four extraction wells (EX-1 through EX-4) on October
6 and 7, 2005. A well installation report documenting the findings during the installation
of wells EX-1 through EX-4 was submitted to ACHCSA on December 30, 2005.

The construction and installation of an oxygen injection system was completed during
December 2005, and upon approval by the City of Qakland Fire Department, operation of
the oxygen injection system was initiated on January 18, 2006.

A fourth DPE petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal event was conducted at the site
between February 20, 2006, and March 24, 2006, using the newly installed extraction
wells EX-1 through EX-4. During this DPE event, an applied vacuum in the range of
18.5 to 23 “Hg produced influent soil vapor flow rates in the range of 22.4 to 50.6 cfm,
and an average groundwater extraction rate of 0.40 gpm. A total of 13,340 gallons of
extracted groundwater were treated using the carbon vessels and discharged to the
sanitary sewer. Approximately 25.837 pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor and
aqueous phases during this DPE eveni. Tabulated summaries of the four DPE events
completed at the site are included in Appendix A.

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION EVENT

The fifth DPE event was conducted between May 1 and May 25, 2006, using wells EX-1
through EX-4. Wells S-1, S-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 were used as
observation wells during the DPE event. A 200 cfin DPE system (Serial Number:
M1294) was used during the fifth DPE event. Details regarding the DPE equipment,
analytical methods, and procedures are presented in the following sub-sections.

Prior to the commencement of the DPE event, in accordance with the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) various locations permit (Application Number
12773 and Plant Number 17101) for the 200 cfim DPE system, Stratus notified
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BAAQMD (letter dated April 28, 2006) regarding the schedule and duration of the
petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal event. A sewer discharge permit (dated May 31,
2005) from the East Bay Municipal District (EBMUD) was obtained during the second
DPE event (valid until May 31, 2010). Stratus also notified EBMUD regarding the
schedule and duration of the fifth DPE event. A site-specific health and safety plan was
developed and discussed prior to conducting field activities.

Dual Phase Extraction Equipment

A 200 cfim thermal oxidizer with a 15-horsepower (hp) liquid-ring pump was used to
apply vacuum and extract soil vapors and groundwater from wells EX-1 through EX-4.
The trailer-mounted system also housed a 100-gallon water/condensate knockout tank
and a 2-hp liquid discharge pump to drain the knockout tank. A 15-hp propane generator,
rated at 25 KVA, was used to power the DPE unit. Liquid propane was used as
supplemental fuel to maintain combustion temperatures in the thermal oxidizer. The
DPE system, generator, and the carbon vessels were all housed within a temporary fence
enclosure.

The wellheads of the extraction wells were temporarily modified to provide a seal for
vacuum conditions and to facilitate insertion of a drop-tube (1-inch diameter) to extract
soil vapors and groundwater.

The liquid ring pump was used to extract groundwater and soil vapors from the extraction
wells, and the extracted groundwater and soil vapor (dual phase flow) were directed to
the knockout tank. The soil vapors, separated from the groundwater in the knockout
tank, were directed to the thermal oxidizer for abatement before discharging to the
atmosphere. The groundwater in the knockout tank of the DPE unit was treated using
two USFilter Westates 500-pound granular activated carbon vessels, connected in series,
prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer.

Dual Phase Extraction Procedure

The DPE event was conducted by lowering a l-inch diameter drop tube into each
extraction well. The drop tube (stinger) was situated near the base of each well casing.
The liguid ring pump was used to apply high vacuum (20 to 24.5 “Hg) to the stinger to
extract groundwater and soil vapors from the wells.

Wells S-1, $-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 were used as observation wells to
monitor for changes in groundwater elevation and/or induced vacuums during the DPE
event. Magnahelic gauges were used to measure induced vacuum. Hand-operated
electric water-level sounders were used to measure depth-to-groundwater in the
observation wells. The DPE system was equipped to measure the groundwater extraction
rate (discharge from the centrifugal pump after the knockout tank) and the soil vapor flow
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rate. A flow totalizer was installed between the carbon vessels and the sewer discharge
point to record the volume of treated groundwater discharged during the DPE event.
Influent soil vapor concentrations were monitored using a photo-ionization detector
(PID). Field data sheets documenting measurements recorded during the DPE event are
presented in Appendix B. Table 1 summarizes observations recorded on the field data
sheets.

Soil vapor and groundwater samples were collected during the DPE event to evaluate
performance of the DPE system and to verify compliance with the air and water
discharge permits. Soil vapor samples were collected in laboratory supplied tedlar bags,
and groundwater samples were collected in preserved glass containers (voas).
Groundwater samples were stored in an ice-chilled cooler and forwarded to the laboratery
for chemical analysis under strict chain-of-custody procedures.

Laboratory Analytical Methods

Air and groundwater samples collected during the DPE event were forwarded to Alpha
Analytical, Inc. (Alpha), a California state-certified laboratory (ELAP #2019), for
chemical analysis. The samples were analyzed for TPHG using EPA Method
SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual, and for BTEX, MTBE, TBA, ethyl tertiary butyl ether
(ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) using EPA
Method SW8260B. Soil vapor analytical results are presented in Table 2, and
groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 3. Certified analytical reports with
chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix C.

DPE Event Results

The field and analytical data collected during the fifth DPE event are summarized below:

e An applied vacuum in the range of 20 to 24.5 “Hg produced influent soil vapor
flow rates in the range of 21.9 to 56.2 cfin, and an average groundwater extraction
rate of 0.30 gpm. A total of 7,400 gallons of extracted groundwater were treated
using the carbon vessels and discharged to the sanitary sewer.

s Groundwater elevations at wells S-1, $-2, MW-3, MW-6, and MW-8 decreased
during the DPE event, while the groundwater elevation at well MW-7 did not
exhibit a noticeable increase or decrease. Groundwater elevation contour maps
for depth to water measurements taken prior to the DPE event (May 1, 2006) and
during the DPE event (May 16 and 22, 2006) are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5,
respectively.

e The highest decrease in groundwater elevation of approximately 2.11 feet was
observed at well MW-3, located approximately 15 feet from the nearest extraction
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well (EX-2), after approximately 10 days of the DPE event. The highest increase
in groundwater elevation of approximately 0.33 feet was observed at well S-2,
located approximately 27 feet from the nearest extraction well (EX-1).

¢ TPHG and benzene concentrations in the influent air samples were reported in the
ranges of 37 milligrams per cubic meter [mg/m3] to 180 rng/rn3 , and 0.31 mg/m3
to 5.4 mg/m3, respectively. MTBE was not reported in any of the three influent
air samples collected during this event.

e Based on influent soil vapor flow rates and concentrations, approximately 5.43
pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor phase during this DPE event. A total of
approximately 50.9 pounds of TPHG in vapor phase has been removed from the
subsurface as a result of five DPE events (Table 4).

¢ TPHG and benzene concentrations in the influent water samples appear to have
declined during the DPE event. TPHG and benzene concentrations in the influent
water sample collected on the first day of the DPE event were reported at 990
micrograms per liter (ug/L) and 170 pg/I., respectively. The TPHG and benzene
concentrations in the influent water sample collected on the last day of the DPE
event were reported at 290 pg/L and 19 pg/L. The MTBE concentrations in the
influent water samples appear to have increased during this DPE event from 12

pg/L (first day) to 20 pg/L (last day).

¢ Based on groundwater extraction rates and influent concentrations, approximately
0.027 pounds of TPHG was removed from the subsurface in aqueous phase
during this DPE event. A total of approximately 0.296 pounds of TPHG has been
removed in aqueous phase from the subsurface as a result of the five DPE events

(Table 4),
DISCUSSION

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in extracted soil vapors and groundwater during
the fifth DPE event were lower than the concentrations observed during the fourth DPE
event. The soil vapor flow rates during the fifth DPE event were similar to the flow rates
measured during the previous DPE events, and the groundwater extraction rates during
the fifth DPE event were lower than those observed during the previous DPE events.
Given the concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons reported in the vicinity of well
EX-2, Stratus proposes to continue to conduct quarterly DPE events to further reduce the
subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon mass.
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with accepted standards of care that
existed at the time this work was performed. No other warranty, expressed or implied, 1s
made. Conclusions and recommendations are based on field observations and data
obtained from this work and previous investigations. It should be recognized that
definition and evaluation of geologic conditions is a difficult and inexact art. Judgments
leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an incomplete
knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. More extensive studies may be
performed to reduce uncertainties. This report is solely for the use and information of our
client unless otherwise noted.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please contact Gowri
Kowtha at (530) 676-6001.

Sincerely,

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

fon

Kiran Nagara

Staff Engineer roject Manager

Attachments:  Table 1 DPE Event Field Observation Summary
Table 2 Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 4 Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mass Extraction Summary
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan
Figure 3 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map for 05/01/06
Figure 4 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map for 05/16/06
Figure 5 Groundwater Elevation Contour Map for 05/22/06

Appendix A Summaries of Previous DPE Events

Appendix B Field Data Sheets

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

ce: Mr. Charles Miller, USA Gasoline Corporation
Mr. Ken Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation
Mr. Peter Mclntyre, AEI Consultants
Mr. Robert Cave, Bay Area Air Quality Management District
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TABLE 1
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY

5th DPE Event -

May 2006

Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Hour TE | Appl | Air | Totalizer| GW Inf Oper Depth to Water, feet bgs and Induced Vacuum, "WC
Date Meter Vac | Flow' | Reading {ExtRate| PID | Temp $-1 §-2 MW-3 MW-6 MW-7 MW.8
Reading | days | "Hg | cfm | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF [DTW] DD [DTw ] 0D | DTW ] DD | Vac | DTW | DD [ vac | DTW] DD | Vac | DTW | DD
5/1/06 9:30 Begin fifth DPE event using wells EX-1, EX-2, EX-3, and EX-4. Hour Meter Reading = 3,758. Totalizer reading = 107,790 gallons
5/1/06 9:30 3,758.00] 0.00 | 24.50| 2%.5 | 107,790 -- 12 | 1,451 | 943 - |11.37| - | 784 | - |0.00|11.00| -- | 000|841 - [ 000]1L16]| -
5/3/06 5:30 | 3,826.80] 2.87 | 24.00| 219 { 110,790] 0.73 15 1,479 | 955 0.12 | 11.04]| -0.33| 885 | 1.01 | 0.00[ 11.05] 0.05 | 0.00 | 8.37 |-0.04] 0.01 | 11.04] -0.12
5/8/06 6:00 [3,92320| 6.88 | 22.00| 26.1 | 112,920 0.37 17 | 1450 | 958 0.15]11.42] 005 951 | 1.67 1 0.00| 11.08] 0.08 | 0.00 | 8.35|-0.06f 0.00 | 11.46| 0.30
5116/06 5-30| 4.006.50 10.37 Upon arrival the DPE system was observed to be non-operating due to generator malfunction. Based on the hour meter readings, the DPE system was likely
) T ) shutdown at 17:36 hrs on 5/11/06. The DPE system system was re-started at 5:30 hrs on 5/16/06 after troubleshooting the generator malfunction.
5/16/06 5:30(4,006.80] 10.37] 21.00| 56.2 | 113,780 0.17 50 1,460 | 963 | 020 ] 11.47} 0.1 | 995 | 2.11 | 0.00]| 11.28] 0.28 | 0.00 | 8.43 | 0.02] 0.00 | 11.86} 0.70
5/22/06 5:30(4,150.40( 16.35| 21.00 | 38.8 | 114,830 | 0.12 43 1,460 | 9.54) 0.11 | 11.39| 002 | 9.85 | 2.01{ 0.00] 11.10] 0.10 | 0.00 | 8.39|-0.02] 0.00 | 11.88} 0,72
5/25/06 5:30| 4.190.20| 18.01 Upon artival the DPE system was observed to be non-operating due to generator malfunction. Based on the hour meter readings, the DPE system was likely
' o ' shutdown at 21:18 hrs on 3/23/06. The DPE system system was re-started at 5:30 hrs on 5/25/06 after troubleshooting the generator malfunction.
5/25/06 5:30|4,190.20f 18.01| 20.00 | 48.4 | 1150907 0.11 20 1,452 | NM - NM - NM - | NM| NM - NM|NM| - | NM| NM -
5/25/06 6:4014,191.10| 18.05 Discontinue fifth DPE event, Totalizer reading = 115,190 gallons
Average - - | 22.08 | 36.79 - 030 | 262 | 1459 | 9.55] 0.15 | 11.34( -0.04 | 9.20 | 1.7¢ | 0.0¢ | 11.10 | 0.13 | 0.00 | 8.39 | -0.03| 0.00 { 11.48| 0.40
“Distance to Nearest Extraction Well, feet 20 27 15 75 33 62
Screening Interval : EX-1=EX-2=EX-3=EX-4= 5 to 25 feet bgs 20- 40 20 - 40 24 - 44 10 - 40.5 10 - 40 10-35
[Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed calculated as difference of hour meter readings, days  cfim - cubic feet per minute Temp - Temperature
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent deg F - degree Farenheit
[Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown PID - Photo Ionization Detector
Vac - Vacuum bgs - below ground surface ppmv - parts per million by volume
DTW - depth to groundwater gpm - gallons per minute NM - Not measured
" WC - Inches water column "Hg - Inches Mercury -- = Not applicable
Ext. - Extraction
GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction ' Flow rate measured using a digital anemometer at 3" diameter steel pipe;
IGW Ext Rate = Difference of Totalizer Readings, gallons flow rate = velocity X area of pipe (e.g.: flow rate = 600 feet per minute X 0.05 sq.ft)
STRATUS
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TABLE 2

SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

5th DPE Event - May 2006

Former USA Station No, 57

10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

USA 57 5th DPE Event tables

Page 1 of 1

Sample Date Salvnple Sample ID TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes

05/01/06 10:40 USAS57ASysEff <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <75
05/01/06 10:45 USAS7ASysinf 37 54 2.3 0.58 2.25 <0.15 <75
05/08/06 06:10 USA57ASYSINF 37 0.31 0.25 0.49 273 <0.15 <75
(05/25/06 06:20 USAS57ASysinf 180 1.1 0.22 0.32 0.58 <015 <75

Notes

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/mB)

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (Gasoline Range Organics [GRO] C4-C13)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

Analvtical Laboratory

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])

Analytical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
5th DPE Event - May 2006
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, Califernia

Sample | Sample | o, D | TPHG | Benzene |Totuene; “HM¥F Total | wiyge | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes
050106 | 1028 | usAsTWINE | 990 170 95 15 205 12 66 <201 | <2om) | <20
050406 | 06:28 | USASTWEFF | <50 <050 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <10
050406 | 06:32 | USAS7WGACT | <50 <050 | <050 <0.50 <050 | <050 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
050806 | 0645 | USASTWINF | 110 0.61 <0.50 0.66 11.1 0.61 29 <1.0 4.0 <1.0
05/25/06 | 06:35 |  USAS7Wint 290 19 27 35 22.3 20 42 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(05/25/06 06:39 USAS7WMid <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0

Notes:

All water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {Gasoline Range Organics [GRO] C4-C13)
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether Analytical Laboratory

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether Analvytical Methods

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by
EPA Method SW8260B

[17 = Reporiing limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes
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TABLE 4
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
5th DPE Event - May 2006
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentration Soil Vapor Extraction Rate (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed | Flowrate (mg/m’) (Ibs/day) Period' Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG I Benzene l MTBE | TPHG | Benzene l MTBE Lbs 1bs
Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 45.469 45.469
05/01/06 - 295 37 54 <0.15 0.10 0.01 <0.0004 - -
05/08/06 6.88 261 37 0.31 <0.15 0.09 0.00 <0.0003 0.629 46.098
05/25/06 11.16 48.4 180 L1 <013 0.77 0.005 <0.001 4.301 50.900
Volume of Cumnulative Mass
groundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date Time Elapsed extractedz, (pg/L) groundwater (1bs) TPHG MTRBE
(days) gallons | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE Ths ks
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 0.26809 0.01280
05/01/06 - 18 990 170 12 0.00015 | 0.000026 | 0.000002 | 0.26824 0.01280
05/08/06 6.88 5,130 110 0.61 0.61 | 0.02355 | 0.00365 | 0.00027 | 0.29178 { 001307
05/25/06 1L.16 2,270 290 19 20 0.00379 | 0.00019 0.00020 0.29557 0.01327

Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 403 cu ft x 690 mg Ib x 1,440 min

X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 453,593 mg  day 35314 cuft
= 2.47 lbs/day
Mass removed = concentration (ug/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10'9)(lb/mg) /0.26418 (gal/L)

from groundwater

' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
between the sampling events were used

Iﬁroundwater extracted was estimated based on the average groundwater extraction rate (0.30 gpm) and time elapsed
etween the start-up and sample collection

" Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days. For May 1, 2006, the volume of
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APPENDIX A

SUMMARIES OF PREVIOUS DPE EVENTS




TABLE 1
DPE TEST USING WELL 5-2
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TE Appl | Air |Totalizer| GW Inf | Oper Induced Vacuum ("WC) &for DTW (feet bgs) Data in Observation Wells
Date & Time Vac | Flow |Reading |[ExtRate] PID | Temp 51 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8
hh:mm| "H cfm | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | Vac | DTW | DD | Vac |DTW | DD | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac { DTW | DD | DTW | DD

71612004 7:00 42,120 18.13 15.70 12.26 18.07 18.19 19.55
716/2004 8:30 Start Up Test using well 5-2, DTW =20.26 feet bgs and DPE unit hour meter reading = 839.6

7/6/2004 9:00 | 00:30 12550 87 | 42120 -- 29 (14501 NM [ NM [ NM | NM | NM [NM| NM | NM] NM | NM | NM{ NM [ NM | NM [ NM
71612004 10:00 1 01:.30 | NM | NM | 42120 | - 230 NM | 035 NM [ NM | NM | NM [ NM{ NM | NM| NM | NM | NM{ NM [ NM | NM [ NM
7162004 11:00 | 0230 {26.25| 88 | 42,130 | 0.07 | 2.0 | 1,466 1.30 [ 18.38|0.25] 0.0 |15.70|0.00| 1227 0.01 ] 18.08 | 0.01 | 0.0 {18.30| 0.11 [ 19.58| 0.03
716/2004 12:00 | 03:30 [ 26,50 87 | 42,200 [ 0.33 | 24.0 | 1,444]| 0.50 [ 18580.45| 0.0 [15.69]-0.01] 12.25|-0.01| 18.05|-0.02| 0.0 |18.35| 0.16 | 19.51]-0.04
71712004 6:30 | 22:00 | 2350 86 |42820| 047 | 7.1 (1,456 0.20 [ 1865[0.52] 0.0 |15.70{0.00| 12.26| 0.00 | 18.04 | -0.03] 0.0 |18.38( 0.1919.55{ 0.00
71712004 6:50 | 22:20 Discontinue Test on §-2
|IDistance to Extraction Well 5-2 0 60 133 170 70 100
Screening Interval 20-40(5-2) 20-40 24- 44 10-405 10- 40 10- 40.5 10-35
Notes:

TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute

Appl - Applied Inf - Influent

Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown

\ac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo lonization Detector

" WC - Inches water column All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC

iopmv - parts per million by volume gpm - gallons per minute

Temp - Temperature "Hg - Inches Mercury

deg F - degree Farenhsit bgs - below ground surface

Ext. - Extraction NM - Not measured

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical Page 1 of 1 STRATUS




TABLE 2
DPE TEST USING WELL S-1
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TE Appl | Air | Totalizer| GW Inf | Oper Induced Vacuum {"WC} &for DTW (feet bgs) Data in Observation Wells
Date & Time Vac | Flow | Reading |Ext Rate| PID | Temp. 8-2 MW-3 Mw-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8
hivmm| "Hg | cfm | gallons { gpm | ppmv | degF | vac | DTW | DD | vac | DTW] DD [DTW] DB [DTW] DD | Vac [ Tw ] bD | DTW ] DD

77712004 7.05 Start Up Test using Well S-1

7/7/2004 7:05( 0.00 | NM [ NM [42820f NM | NM | NM [ NM | NM NM 15.70 12.26 18.07 18.38 19.55
7/7/2004 7:30( 00:25 | 24.00 | 86 |42,800| 280 | 1.5 |1,458| +7.4 |30.08 NM | NM [ NM ] NM{NM]NM|[NM]NM[NM]NM/[ NM{ NM
7/7/2004 8:00( 00:55 | 24.00 | 87 | 42,890 - 06 [1,456| +4.4 125.35|-473] 0.0 [15.70] 0.00 {12.25}-0.01|18.06{-0.01} 0.0 (18.38] 0.00 [19.55{ 0.00
7/7/2004 9:00( 01:55 | 24,00 | 87 [42,960( 061 | 0.0 |1,457( +0.2 {22.16]-7.92{ 0.0 [15.70] 0.00 {12.25]-0.01(18.07| 0.00 | 0.0 |18.38| 0.00 [198.55] 0.00
71712004 9:05| 02:00 Discontinue Test on 5-1
[Distance to Extraction Well §-1 30 60 110 170 80 105
Screening Interval 20- 40 (S-1) 20-40 24 - 44 10-40.5 10 - 40 10- 405 10-35

Notes:
Appl - Applied

Vac - Vacuum

Oper - Operating

Ext. - Extraction

TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes

DTW - depth fo groundwater
" WC - Inches waler column
Ibpmv - parts per million by volume
Temp - Temperature
deg F - degree Farenheit

cfm - cubic feet per minute

inf - Influent

DD - Drawdown

GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

PID - Photo lonization Detector

All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
gpm - gallons per minute

"Hg - Inches Mercury

bgs - below ground surface

NM - Not measured

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE 3
DPE TEST USING WELL MW-3
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

TE Appl Air
Date & Time Vac | Flow

hh:mm | "Hg cfm

Totalizer] GW
Reading|Ext Rate

gallons| gpm

inf | Oper Induced Vacuum ("WC) &for DTW (feet bgs) Data in Observation Wells

PID | Temp 5-1 5-2 MW-4 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8

ppmv | degF | Vac | DTW | DD | Vac |DTW | DD | DTW | DD | DTW | DD | Vac | DTW | DD | DTW 3]

71112004 9:25 Start Up Test using Well MW-3

7/7/2004 9:251 0.00 | NM | NM 42,960 -- NM | NM |NM| NM | - | NM |2216 -~ |1226] - |[18.07| - | NM |[18.38| -- [19.55] NM
71712004 10:00] 0035 | 24.50 | 87 |42,860] -- 00 114501 00| NM | - | NM| NM [ - { NM ~ | NM ] - | NM| NM | - | NM | NM
7/7/2004 10:30] 01.05 | 25.50 | 87 |42,960 0.0 {1,447] 0.0 (1938 - |[+0.6]21.00{-1.16]12.25|0.00|18.06(-0.01] 0.0 [18.36]-0.02| 19.53 | -0.02
7/7/2004 11:30] 02:05 | 26.00 | 87 |[42,960 0.0 11,456] 0.0 {19.11-0.27 | +0.2120.91|-1.25{ 1225 | 0.00 | 18.06|-0.01] 0.0 [18.35]-0.03(19.53 | -0.02

71712004 11:35} 02:10

Discontinue test on MW-3

DTW - depth to groundwater

" WC - Inches water column

ppmv - parts per million by volume
Temp - Temperature

deg F - degree Farenheit

Ext. - Extraction

Distance to Extraction Well MW-3 60 60 170 220 120 50
Screening Interval 24-44 (MW-3) 20-40 20-40 10-40.5 10-40 10 - 40.5 10-35
Notes:

TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute

Appl - Applied Inf - Infiluent

Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown

Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

PID - Photo lonization Detector

All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
gpm - gallons per minute

"Hg - Inches Mercury

bgs - below ground surface

NM - Not measured

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE 4
COMBINED DPE TEST USING WELLS S-1, S-2, AND MW-3
Former USA Station No, 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

TE Appl Air Totalizer | GW Inf Oper
Date & Time Vac Flow Reading |Ext Ratej] PID | Temp MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
hhmm | "Hg | coim | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF [ oTw [ bD | 0TW | DD | vac | pTW | Vac { DTW | DD [ vac | DTW | DD
71712004 11:35 Start Test on §-1, §-2 and MW-3
7712004 11:35( 0.00 NM NM [42980| NM | NM | NM |1225] - [1806| - | NM | DRY [ NM 11835 - | NM |1953| -
7/8/2004 6:15| 18:40 | 22.25 87 44610 147 | 40 | 1,460|12.25{ 0.00 (1811|005 0.0 | DRY | 0.0 |1863| 0.28 { 0.0 | 19.70| 0.17
719/2004 6:00| 42:25 | 23.00 86 46960 | 092 | 2.3 | 14401233 0.08 (1818|012 | 0.0 | DRY | 0.0 |1872| 037 | 0.0 | 2002 | 0.48
7110/2004 6:00] 66:25 | 23.00 86 48,600 | 043 | 3.5 | 1,460 1241016 [18.26f 0.2 | 0.0 | DRY | 00 |18.78| 043 | 0.0 |20.32| 0.78
7/11/2004 6:00| 90:25 | 21.00 86 50,760 | 038 | 3.2 | 1,456 (1241] 016 |1827]021 | 00 |DRY| 0.0 |1881] 046 0.0 |20.58] 1.05
711212004 8:30| 11455 | 22.50 86 527801 029 | 3.0 | 14531242017 |18321 026 | 00 |DRY | 0.0 |1884| 049 00 [2075] 1.22
7/15/2004 8:00] 186:25 | 22.50 86 58,760 | 0.53 | 4.0 | 1446|1227 002 11836 0.3 | 00 |DRY| 0.0 |1890{ 055 | 00 [21.17] 1.64
7/19/2004 5:45| 282:10 | 23.25 86 66,320 | 045 | 3.2 | 1,459 |1167|-058(18.231 017 | 0.0 |DRY | 0.0 |1898( 063 | 0.0 121.50 [ 1.97
712212004 5:45] 354:10 | 23.25 86 718701 026 | 3.0 |1458|12.05)-020118.33| 027 | 00 |DRY| 0.0 {1903| 068 | 00 |21865| 212
7/25/2004 10:36| 431:01 77720 0.23 Discontinue DPE Test. DPE unit hour meter reading = 1,297.7
lDistance to Nearest Extraction Well 110 170 110 70 50
Screening Interval 10-40.5 10-40 10-405 10-40.5 10-35
Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed, hours: minutes cfm - cubic feet per minute
Appl - Applied Inf - Influent
Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown
Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Exiraction
DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo lonization Detector
" WC - Inches water column Alt induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
flopmy - parts per million by volume gpm - gallons per minute
Temp - Temperature "Hg - Inches Mercury
deg F - degree Farenheit bgs - below ground surface
Ext. - Extraction NM - Not measured
USA 57 1st DPE test analytical Page 1 of 1 STRATUS




TABLE 5
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Sample Sample . Ethyl- Total

Sample Date Time Sample ID Type TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
07/06/04 1030 Eff Air Air <12 <(.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <(.12
07/06/04 1032 Inf Cat Air Air 660 21 0.38 1.2 1.1 1.0
07/07/04 0904 Inf Cat Air S-1 Air <12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.29
07/07/04 1126 inf Cat Air MW-3 Air <12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.13
07/19/04 0641 Eff Air Air <12 <(.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <012
07/19/04 0644 Inf Cat Air Air 88 0.26 <0.12 <0.12 0.19 0.25

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/mS) Analytical Laboratory

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (ELAP #2019)

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Analytical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

BTEX and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE &
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Sample | Sample | ¢ op | S4"Pe | 1ppG | Benzene |Toluene| FY- Total | \iTRE | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | Methanol | Ethanol
Daate Time Type benzene Xylenes

07/06/04 1050 82 Watet 2200 13 18 10 269 66 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <5,000 <5,000
07/08/04 0854 Influent Water <100[1} <0.50 <0.50 0.66 4.4 16 NA NA NA NA - NA NA
07/08/04 0805 GAC Influent Water 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.89 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/08/04 1030 Effluent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/19/04 0623 Effluent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
07/19/04 0630 influent Water <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 37 56 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
07/27/04 1118 Effluent Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA

A1l water sample values reporied in micrograms per liter {up/L) Analytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

BTEX = Benzene. toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether Analvtical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl aleohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUIT Manual

DIPE = Di-iscpropyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by EPA Method SWE260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether Methanol & Ethanol analyzed by EPA Methed SWE260B-DI

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

INA = Not analyzed

[1] Reporting limits were increased due to sample foaming

STRATUS
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TABLE 7
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION RATES SUMMARY
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Wells (vapor)

hass removed

‘ Soil Vapor Cumulative Mass
Test Well Influent Concentration Extraction Rate from (TPHG) Removed
Date D Flowrate (mg/m3) Wells (Ibs/day) Period’ Total
{cfm) TPHG | Benzene| MTBE | TPHG | Benzene| MTBE ibs 1bs
07/06/04 52 87.0 660 2.1 1.0 5.16 0.01 0.01 5.16 5.16
07/07/04 5-1 87.0 <12 <0.12 0.29 <0.09 | <0.001 0.002 0.01 5.17
07/07/04 | MW-3 87.0 <12 <0.12 0.13 <0.09 | <0.001 0.001 0.01 5.18
07/19/04 |$-1, §-2, MW-3 R6.0 88 0.26 0.25 0.68 | 0002 | 0002 | 816 13.34
Voalume of Cumulative Mass
Test Well  |groundwater| Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from (TPHG) Removed
Date 1D extractedz, (/L) groundwater (Ibs) Period Total
gallons TPHG | Benzene| MTBE | TPHG | Benzene| MTBE ibs 1bs
07/06/04 a2 80 2,200 13 66 0.001 | 0.00001 ] G.00004 | 0.001 L 0.001
07/08/04 | 8-1, 8-2, MW-3 2,490 <100 ‘ <0, 50} 16 <(.002 [<0.00001] 0.0003 0.012 0.014
07/19/04 | 8-1, 8-2, MW-3 21,710 <50 <0.50 4 <0.01 |<0.0001} 0.001 (.008 0.015
lISample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 40cuflt x 8.400mp b x1.440 min X cu meter
min cumeter 153593 my  day 33314cuft

30.21 Ibs/day

= concentration (ng/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10-")(1b/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)

from groundwater

' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
between the sampling events were used
* Volumne estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days

Based on average groundwater extraction rate of 0.63 gpm and the average concentrations, the mass extraction rate for

is calculated using:
IMass removed from

groundwater (lbs/day) * 60 (mins/hr)y*24 (hr/day)
TPHG = 0.017 lbs/day
Benzene = 0.0001 lbs/day
MTBE = 0.0002 lbs/day

concentration (ug/L) x average flowrate (gpm) x (2.2046 x 10—9)(lb/mg)/ 0.26418 (gal/l)

USA 57 1st DPE test analytical
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TABLE 2
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event - JunefJuly 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Hour TE Appl Air Totalizer | GW inf Oper

Date Meter Vac Flow Reading |Ext Rate| PID Temp MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8

Reading | days | "Hg | cm | gallons | gom | ppmv | degF [DTW ] DD | DTW ] DD | Vac [ DTW ] DD | Vac [ D7W ] 0D | vac [ DTW | DD

06/06/05 Begin June/July 2005 DPE Event, Using Wells S-1, §-2, and MW-3 for Extraction; Hour Meter Reading Prior to Test Start up = 3361.2

06/06/03] 3361.20 - 24.00 26.6 23,710 -- 1250 | 1,471 | 6.65 -- 10.91 -- 0.00 | 15.67 - 0.00 | 1479 -- 0.00 | 14.08 -

06/07/03] 3383.60] 093 24.00 NM 25480 | 132 NM | 1,443 | NM | NM | NM | NM [ 002 | NM | NM [ 000 | NM | NM | 000 | NM | NM

06/09/05] 3416.60] 2.31 23.00 277 27,160 { (.85 6.0 1,473 | 6.10 | -0.55 | 1062 | 029 | 0.00 | 1458 | -1.09 | 0.00 § 1358 -1.21 | 0.00 | 1490 | 0.82

06/14/03] 34068.10] 445 24.00 284 31,000 | 1.24 6.0 1,450 | 635 | 030 | 10.80 | -0.11 | 0.00 | 1560 | -0.07 | 0.00 | 13.56| -1.23 | 0.00 | 1481 ] 0.73

06/16/05] 3515.00] 6.41 25.00 23.0 34,450 | 1.23 5.0 1,472 | 633 | -032] 1098 007 | 0.00 | 1585 0.18 | 0.00 | 13.97| -0.82 | 0.060 | 1498 | 0.530

06/21/05] 3638.201 11.54 25.00 394 43,130 | 117 0.0 1470 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM { NM | NM | NM | NM [ NM | NM § NM | NM

(6/28/05] 3804.80( 18.48 24.00 393 53,540 | 1.04 NM | 1456 NM | NM | NM | NM [ NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM

07/01/05) 387730 21.50 24.00 31.9 57,950 1.01 5.0 1,473 | 646 | -0.19 | 1109 018 | 0.00 | 15.65] -0.02 | 0.00 | 1418 | 061 | GO0 | 1635 | 2.27

07/01/05] 3878.10{ 21.54 |Event End Ir. Meter| 58,050 Discontinue DPE Event
Distance to Nearest Extraction Well 110 170 110 70 50
Screening Interval 10-40.5 10 - 40 10 - 40.5 10-40.5 10 - 35
MNotes: -
TE - Time Elapsed, days cfin - cubic feet per minute
[Appl - Applied Inf - Influent
(Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown.
[Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction
DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo Ionization Detector
" WC - Inches water column All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC
* = time elapsed based on hour mefer readings gpm - gallons per minute
ppmv - parts per million by volume "Hg - Inches Mercury
Temp - Temperature bgs - below ground surface
deg F - degree Farenheit NM - Not measured

Ext. - Extraction

USA 57 2nd DPE tables Page 1 of 2 STRATUS



TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Station No, 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Sample Date Safnple Sample ID TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes

06/06/05 11:18 SYS INF Air 160 4.4 0.72 0.55 1.35 36 <75
06/06/05 11:15 Eff Air <15 <0.,30 <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <7.5
(6/28/05 06:16 Inf Air <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 NA
07/01/05 05:41 SYS INF AIR* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <5.0
07/01/05 05:39 EFF AIR* <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0

Notes Analvtical Laboratory

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m3) Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline * = Analyzed by Severn Trent Laboratories (STL [ELAP #2496])

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol Analytical Methods

ETRBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B8/DHS LUFT Manual {(Alpha) & by 82608 {STL)

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were reported below laboratory reporting limits in all samples.

NA =Not Analyzed

STRATUS
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Stafion No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

Sample | Sample | o @ 11D | TPHG | Benzene | Toluene| Eivl Total | virBE | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes

06/06/05 11:34 Influent 590 11 3.8 6.1 33 62 140 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Q60705 | 0941 MID (Fluent) <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.%0 <050 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/07/H05 | 09:39 EFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06:08 Influent <B( <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26 52 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06.04 Mid GAC <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
06/28/05 | 06:00 Effluent <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
07/01/05 | 05,46 INF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 64 <1.0 <10 <1.0
07/01/05 | 0554 GAC-1 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
07101105 | 05:58 EFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

All water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) Analytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether Analytical Methods

TRBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETRE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

STRATUS
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TABLE 5

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event June/July 2005

Former USA Station N

0.57

10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

ass removed =
from groundwater

concentration (pg/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10-")Ib/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)

' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)

between the sampling events were used

F Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days

? Volume estimated based on average groundwater extraction rate and the time elapsed between the sample collection and start-up

The mass extraction rate is calculated by multiplying the mass extracted per day by the operational uptime for the period.

Seil Vapor Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentration Extraction Rate from (FPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed Flowrate (mglm’) Wells (Ibs/day) Period' Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG | Benzene I MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE 1bs Ibs
{Petraleum hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2004 13.34 13.34
06/06/05 - 26.6 160 4.4 3.6 0.378 0.010 0,009 0.378 13.718
06/28/05 15.48 393 <15 <0.15 <0.15 | <0.052 [ <0.001 <0.001 3.980 17.698
07/01/05 21.54 319 <50 <0.50 <().50 | <0.142 <0.001 <0.001 <2.091 19.78%
Volume of Cumulative Mass
groundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date extractedz, (g/L) groundwater (Ibs) TPHG MTBE
gallons TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE lbs lbs
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2004 0.015 0.00149
06/06/05 - 56° 590 11 62 0.00028 0.00001 0.00003 0.01528 0.00152
06/28/05 18.48 29,830 <50.0 <0.50 2.6 0.07966 | 0.00143 0.00804 0.09493 0.00956
07/01/05 21.54 4,510 <30.0 <0.50 2.2 <0.00188 | <0.00002 | 0.00009 0.09682 0.00965
Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = Ocuft x 8,400 mg b x 1,440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cnmeter 453,593 mg  day 35314cuft
30.21 lbe/day
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TABLE 1
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY
3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Hour TE Appl Air | Totalizer| GW Inf Oper Depth to Water, feet bgs and Induced Vacuum, "WC
Date Meter Vac | Flow | Reading |ExtRate] PID | Temp MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8
Reading | days "Hg cim | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF | OTW | DD | DTW | DD Vac | DTW | DD Vac | DTW DD
8/29/05 5:30 Bascline measurements prior to start of third DPE event 8.71 -- 12,50 -- 0.00 | DRY -- 0.00 | 16.75 -
8/20/05 700 Begin Third DPE Event, Using Wells 5-1, S-2, MW-3, and MW—? for Extraction; Hour Meter Reading Prior to Test Start up = 435.6.
Totalizer reading = 22,580
8/29/05 8:30 | 437.00 | 0.06 18.00 | 488 | 22,740 1.90 5.5 1,458 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM - NM | NM -
8/31/05 5:00 | 480.70 | 1.88 1800 | 373 | 29840 | 271 33 1,456 | 873 ] 0.02 | 13.18] 0.28 | .00 | DRY - 000 ] 1721 ] 046
9/6/056:00 | 619.10 | 7.65 | NM | NM | 51,690 | 2.63 System observed non-functional due to low propane

System re-started after propane delivery. Based on hour

meter readings for 8/31/5 at 0500 hrs & 9/6/5 at 0600 hrs, the DPE system was likely shutdown on

21:24 hrs. Since the influent concentrations were low, the third DPE event was discontinued.

976105 9:15 9/5/05 at 23:14 hrs

9/6/05 10:15 1 62010 | 7.65 1 18.00 | 62.5 | 51,850 | 2.67 16.1 1,447 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM { NM | NM | NM NM NM

9/9/05 5:00 | 68570 | 1042 | 1600 | 450 | 61,390 2.42 2.1 1,450 | 895 1 028 | 1361 | 0.71 | 0.00 | DRY - 0.00 | 1868 | 1.93

F13/05 5:30 | 780,20 | 14.36 | 16,00 | 40.4 | 75,020 2.40 2.0 1,457 | 914 | 043 [ 13.78| 0.88 | 000 | 1867 | 033 | 0.00 | 1908 | 2.33
System observed non-functional due to high water level in the kaockout tank. Based on hour meter

9M16/05 5:00 | 796.10 | 1502 | NM NM | 77,310 | 2.40 |readings between 9/13/03 5:30 and 9/16/05 5:00, the DPE gystem was likely shutdown on 9/13/05

IDistance to Nearest Exiraction Well

86

99

70

48

Sereening Interval, feet bgs : S-1=20-40 , §-2=20-40, MW-3=24-44, & MW -7=10-40 10 - 40.5

10-40

10 - 40.5

10-35

Notes:

Appl - Applied

IOper - Operating

Vac - Vacuum

DTW - depth to groundwater

" WC - Inches water column

Ext. - Extraction

GW Ext - Groundwaier Extraction

(3W Ext Rate = Difference of Totalizer Readings, gallons

TE - Time Elapsed calculated as difference of hour meter readings, days

cfin - cubic feet per minute
Inf - Influent

DD - Drawdown

bgs - below ground surface
gpm - gallons per minute
"Hg - Inches Mercury

Temp - Temperature

deg F - degree Farenheit
PID - Photo Ionization Detector

ppmy - parts per million by volume
NM - Not measured

-- = Not applicable

! Flow rate measured usin g a digital anemometer at 3" diameter steel pipe;

flow rate = velocity X area of pipe {(e.g.: flow rate = 994 feet per minute X 0.05 sq.f)

USA 57 3rd DPE Event tables
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TABLE 2
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Sample Date Sal‘np le Sample ID TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes
08/29/05 09:01 USAS7ASYSINF <15 0.59 <0.15 0.23 0.44 0.41 <1.5
08/29105 09:05 USASB7ASYSEFF <15 <0.15 <0,15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <1.5
09/06/05 10:30 Sys Inf Air <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <7.5
09/13/05 05:45 USAS7ASYSINF <15 0.19 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <7.5
Notes Analytical Laboratory

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’)
TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #20197)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and total xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

Analvtical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by
EPA Method SW8260B

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were reported below laboratory reporting limits in all samples (<0.30 mg/m’).

STRATUS
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
3rd DPE Event - August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

USA 57 3rd DPE Event tables

Page 1 of 1

Sample | Sample | o @ 11D | TPHG | Benzene |Tolene| 9T Total | \iTBE | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes

08£29/05 | 08:30 USAB7WINF 55 3.3 <0.50 0.68 3.3 17 160 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
08/29/05 | 0935 USALRTWEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <10
09/06/05 10:36 Inf Water <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.7 61 <1.0 <1.0 <10
00/13/05 | 06:20 USASTWINF <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 29 <10 <1.0 <1.0
0913/05 06:22 | USASTWGAC1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
09/13/05 06:25 USASTWEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <10
09/16/05 5:32 USASTWINF 67 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 3.8 2.3 25 <1.0 <1.0 <10

All water saniple values reported in micrograms per liter (pg/L) Amalytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAF #2019)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether Analytical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

STRATUS



TABLE 4
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
3rd DPE Event August/September 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentratien Seil Vapor Extraction Rate (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed Flowrate (mg/m3) (Ibs/day) Period' Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG I Benzene | MTBE Ibs Ibs
[Petrolenm hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 19.789 19.789
08/29/05 - 488 <15 0.59 0.41 <0.065 0.003 0.002 - --
09/06/05 7.69 62.5 <18 <0.15 <0.15 | <0.083 | <0.001 <(.001 <0.570 19,789
09/13/05 6.67 40.4 <15 0.19 <0.15 | <0.054 0.001 <0.001 <().458 19.789
Volume of Cumulative Mass
groundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date Time Elapsed extractedz, (ug/L) roundwater (lbs}) TPHG MTBE
{days) gallons TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE Ibs lbs
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 0.09682 0.00965
0B/29/05 - 160 55 3.3 17 0.00007 | 0.000004 | 0.00002 0.09689 0.00967
09/06/05 7.69 29,110 <50 <0.50 47 | 001275 | 0.00046 | 0.00264 [ 0.10965 | 001231
09/13/05 6.67 23,170 <50 <0.50 2.6 <0.00967 | <0.00010 | 0.00071 0.10965 0.01231
09/16/05 0.66 2,250 67 <{0.50 23 0.00112 | <0.00001 | 0.00005 0.11076 0.01231
[Sample Caleulations
Ext. Rate from = 40cuft x 8.400 mg b % 1.440 min X ¢u meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 433,593 mg  day 35314 cuft
30.21 lbe/day
Mass removed = concentration (ug/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 107)(1b/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)
from groundwater
' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operaticnal uptime)
between the sampling events were used
° Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days
The mass extraction rate ts catculated by multiplying the mass extracted per day by the operaticnal uptime for the period.
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TABLE
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY
4th DPE Event - February/March 2006
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakiand, California

1

Hour TE | Appl Air | Totalizer| GW Inf Oper Depth to Water, feet bgs and Induced Vacuum, "WC
Date Meter Vac | Flow | Reading |Ext Rate| PID | Temp 5-1 5-2 Mw-3 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Reading | days | "Hg | cfm | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF [pTW] DD [ DTW] DD [ DTW ] DD | Vac | DTW | DD | Vac [DTW] DD | vec | oTw | DD
2/20/06 5:30 Begin fourth DPE event using wells EX-1, EX-2, EX-3, and EX-4. Hour Meter Reading = 3,086.3. Totalizer reading = 94,450 gallons
2/20/06 5:30 | 3,086.30]| 0.00 | 20.00 | 40.3 | 94,450 - 360 | 1,460 | 1447 - 16.61 - 10.791 - | NM {15701 - NM 113.74] - | NM | 1382 -
System observed non-fanctional and re-started by resetting power supply. Based on hour meter readings, the DPE system was likely shutdown on 2/23/06 around
2/24/06 5:15 | 3,161.30| 3.13
0830 hry
2/24/06 5:15 |3,161.30] 3.13 | 1850 | 506 | 98,740 | (.93 150 | 1,462 | 14.45] -0.02] 16.53| -0.08 | 11.82 | 1.03 | 0.00 | 15.64 | -0.06] 0.00 [13.65]-0.09] 0.00 ; 14.29| 0.47
3/3/06 7:00 |3,262.40] 7.34 | 23.00 | 290 | 100,540 0.30 212 | 1,451 [14.20] -0.27{ 1630 0.31| 11.55| 0.76 | 0.00 [ 1510 ] -0.60] 0.10 | 13.26]-0.48]| 0.00 | 1438 [ 0.56
3/9/06 6:30 |3,403.10] 13.20] 2300 | 224 | 103490 0.35 150 | 1,470 | 13.97] -0.501 16.00] -0.61| 11.47| 0.68 | 0.00 | 14.49]-1.21{ 3.03 [13.11]|-0.63] 3.05 j 13.69| -0.13
3/16/06 5:30 | 3,566,701 20.02 23.00 | 255 | 105,780 | 0.23 68 1,457 1 13.61| -0.86| 15.60| -1.01 | 11.15]| 0.36 | 0.00 | 14.15|-1.5571 0.00 | 12.55]-1.19] 3.15 | 13.03 | -0.79
3/24/06 5:00 | 3,752.80] 27.77| 23.00 | 20.5 1 107,790 | 0.18 KE) 1,459 | 13.10] -1.37 (1468} -1.93| 10.73| -0.061 0.03 | 13.82|-1.88( 0.05 111.99|-1.75] 0.00 | 12.83 | -0.99
3/24/06 5:30 Discontinue fourth DPE event.
Average - - 21.75 | 33.04 - 0.40 | 162.5] 1,460 |13.97| -0.60 | 15.95| -0.79 | 11.25 | 0.55 | 0.01 | 14.82 | -1.06 | #.64 |13.05|-0.83| 1.24 | 13.67 | -0.18
[Distance to Nearest Extraction Well, feet 20 27 15 75 33 62
Screening Interval ;: EX-1=EX-2=EX-3=EX-4= 5 to 25 feet bgs 20 - 40 20 - 40 24 - 44 10-40.5 10 - 40 10-35
[Notes:
TE - Time Elapsed calculated as difference of hour meter readings, days cfin - cubic feet per minute Temp - Temperature
Appl - Applied Tnf - Influent deg F - degree Farenheit
IOper - Cperating DD - Drawdown PID - Photo Ionization Detector
Vac - Vacuum bgs - below ground surface ppmy - parts per million by volume
DTW - depth to groundwater g - gallons per minute NM - Not measured
""WC - Inches water column "Hg - Inches Mercury -- = Not applicable
Ext. - Extraction
GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction ! Flow rate measured using a digital anemometer at 3" diameter steel pipe;
(GW Ext Rate = Difference of Totalizer Readings, gallons {flow rate = velocity X area of pipe (e.g.: flow rate = 994 feet per minute X 0.05 sq.ft)
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TABLE 2
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
4th DPE Event - February/March 2006
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakiand, California

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m®)
TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

Sample Date Sarlnp le Sample ID TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTRBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes
(02/20/06 07:18 USAS7ASysEff <15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <75
02/20/06 07:20 USA57ASysInf 690 83 20 17 107 <0.60 <30
03/03/06 07:25 USAS7ASYSINF 480 8.6 7.0 8.8 199 0.29 <75
(03/09/06 06:46 USAS7ASysInf 320 2.0 10 11 40.5 <0,30 <15
(03/24/06 05:30 USAS57ASYSINF 98 0.39 0.50 1.8 7.2 <0.15 <75
Notes Analvtical Laboratory

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were below laboratory reporting limits in all samples.

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])

Analvtical Methods

TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by
EPA Method SW8260B

STRATUS
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
4th DPE Event - February/March 2006
Former USA Station No, 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

USA 57 4th DPE Event tables

Page 1 of 1

Sample Sar‘nple Sample 1D TPHG | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE | TAME
Date Time henzene Xylenes

0220106 07:28 USASTWINF 3,800 65 300 71 740 2.7 160 <5.0[1] <5.0{1] <5.0[1]
02420406 07:42 USASTWGACT <B0 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
(02720106 07:38 USAD7WEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
03/03/006 | 07:25 [ USASIWSYSINF ] 1,100 96 20 30 120 10 47 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/09/06 | 07:24 USASTWINF 510 3.1 3.3 10 85 1.1 23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/09/06 | 07:26 USADTWEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
03/09/06 t 0728 USAS57GACH <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/24/06 | 0515 USAS7WINF 130 2.7 19 2.8 27 <(.50 28 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
03/24/06 | 05:20 USASTWEFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0

ATl water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (pg/L) Analtytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , Inc. (ELAP #2019}

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether Analytical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW3015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

[1] = Reporting limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes

STRATUS



TABLE 4
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
4th DPE Event February/March 2006
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentration Soil Vapor Extraction Rate (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed | Flowrate (mg/m’) (ths/day) Period' Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG l Benzene l MTBE | TPHG I Benzene | MTBE Ibs Ibs
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 19.789 19.789
02/20/06 - 40.3 690 8.3 <0.60 2.47 0.03 <0.002 - -
03/03/06 7.34 29.0 480 8.6 0.29 1.24 0.02 0.001 13.608 33,397
03/09/06 5.86 22.4 320 2.0 <0.30 0.64 0.004 <0.001 5.495 38.892
03/24/06 14.57 30.5 98 0.39 <0.15 0.27 0.001 <0.0004 6.578 45.469
Volume of Cumulative Mass
groundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date Time Elapsed | extracted’, (ug/L) groundwater (Ibs) TPHG MTBE
{days) gallons TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE lbs lbs
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during the previous DPE events 0.11076 0.01231
02/20/06 - 48 3,800 65 2.9 0.00152 | 0.000026 | 0.000001 | 0.11228 0.01231
03/03/06 7.34 6,090 1,100 96 10.0 0,12451 0.0040%9 0.00032 0.23679 0.01263
03/09/06 5.86 2,950 510 3.1 1.1 0.01982 | 0.00122 | 0.00014 | 025661 | 0.01277
03/24/06 14.57 4,300 130 2.7 <(.50 | L.0O1148 | 0.00010 0.00003 0.26809 0.01280
[Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 403cuft x 690 mg Ih x 1,440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cumeter 453,593 mg  day 35314 cu ft
= 2.47 lbs/day
JMass removed = concentration (ng/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 107)(1b/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)
from groundwater
' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
i between the sampling events were used
 Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days. For February 20, 2006, the
volume of groundwater extracted was estimated based on the average groundwater extraction rate (0.40 gpm) and time
lelapsed between the start-up and sample collection
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APPENDIX B

FIELD DATA SHEETS




Site Nan

Former USA Servica Stalion No. 57 -

Date

I

Equipment Model

v Tel” MI274

S5TRATUS

Address. 10700 MeArthur Boulevard Test  Operators _c.”"_p.,ﬂ‘p‘,‘_’_ and Serial Nos,
Test Well D EX-1, EX-2, EX-3, and EX-4 ' PID Model Mw TAE Zonr
3" stea) |
I\}f:::::; Applied I;f(:::r f,‘:'}:;ﬁ:, fi)r’s;,zf‘, mﬂ;‘:ﬂ I“i‘;:nt Controt Ef:lil:m Influent | Effluent
Date & Time | Reading vﬁm -Iéat:" Rate | Rate ((DPE unit)) Temp | Temp | Temp | P> | P Comments/Notes
hrs ' ;E; _cfm cim | 8MONS | oo F | degF | degF ppmv | ppmvy
Meuusure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well, Measure DTW in all
. - Wells after completion of all the tests. Record hour meter reading of the generator at the start and at the end,
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Site N.
Address

10700 McArthur Boulevard

Test Well ID EX-1, EX-2, EX-3, & EX-4

& Former USA Service Stafion No. 57

Date

5’\-47(/

Test Operators Qe Mm‘f‘c/

Wellhead/Induced Vacuum ("WC) & Depth to Water (feet bgs)

Date & Time

5-1

5-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-6

MW-7

MW-§

ER- 1

£X-2

DTW

DTW

DTW

Vac l DTW

Vae I DTW

vac | DTW

.Vac I DTwW

DV

DTw

Comments/Notes

Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells

prior to commencement of test and

monitorin

also the total depth of test wells. Measure depth to water before and after installation of the well

head modification. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in ail g after shutting down.
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APPENDIX C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc. E& E BOPY

ANALYTICAL REPORT MAY 1 5
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowri Kowtha 2@35
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received ; 05/02/06
Job#: USA 57

rTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Lirnit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P (GRO} ND 15mgm*  05/01/06  05/02/06
USA 57A SYS EFF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 7.5 mg/m® 05/01/06  05/02/06
Lab ID : Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m*  05/01/06  03/02/06
STRO6050247-01A Di-isopropy] Ether {DIPE) ND 030 mg/m®  O5/0L/06  05/02/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 030 mg/m*  05/01/06  05/02/06
Benzene ND 0.15mg/m®  05/01/06 - 05/02/06
Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ether (TAME) ND 0.30 mg/m*  05/01/06  05/02/06
Taluene ND 0.15mg/m*  05/01/06  05/02/06
Ethylbenzene ND 0 15mg/m*  05/01/06  05/02/06
m,p-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m*  05/01/G66  05/02/06
o-Xylene ND 0.15mg/m®  0S/01/06  05/02/06

(aseline Range Organics (GRQ) C4-C13
Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 21 degrees Celsius and 25.10 inches of mercury.

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director » - Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + »+ Waiter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (216) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 2814843 / info@alpha-analytical com

Wogen RLLE  foGutditin Dbl Tl /%/

52106
Report Date

USA 57 Page ! of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
04-May-06 _ QC Summary Report 06050247
lethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
“ile ID: 06050208.D Batch |D: MS415A0502B Analysis Date: 05/02/2006 10:21
sample iD: MBLK MS15A0502B Units : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_15_060502A Prep Date: 05/02/2006
wnalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual
PH-P (GRO) ND 10
iurr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.22 2 111 76 127
wurr: Toluene-ds 2.02 2 101 84 113
wirr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.84 2 92 79 119
aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
ile 1D: 06050205.D Batch ID: MS15A05028 Analysis Date: 05/02/2006 09:14
ample ID: GLCS MS15A0502B Units : mgfm?® Run ID: MSD_15_060502A Prep Date: 05/02/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRO) 414 10 400 103 78 127
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.1 10 111 76 127
urr; Toluene-d8 10 10 100 84 113
urr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.38 10 94 79 119

‘omments:

alculations are based off of taw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

alues may differ slighily.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date; Work Order:
04-May-06 QC Summary Report 06050247
viethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Methad SW8260B
“ile ID: 06050208.D Batch 10: MS15A0502A Analysis Date: 05/02/2006 10:21
jample 1D: MBLK MS15A0502A Units : mg/m? Run |ID: MSD_15_060502A Prep Date:  05/02/2006
\nalyte Result PO Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
‘ertiary Buty! Alcohol (TBA) NDO 5
fethyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
li-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
‘thyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 02
‘enzene ND 0.1
‘ertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
‘oluene ND 0.1
thylbenzene ND 0.1
‘1p-Xylene ND 0.1
~Xylene ND 0.1
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.22 2 111 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 2.02 P 101 84 113
wir: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1.84 2 92 79 119
aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW5260B
le ID: 06050204.D Batch ID: MS15A0502A Analysis Date: 05/02/2006 08:51
ample 1D: LCS MS15A0502A Units : mg/m? Run (D: MSD_15_060502A Prep Date:  05/02/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Cual
enzene 9.75 0.1 10 a8 81 122
oluene 9.04 0.1 10 99 80 120
thylbenzene 10.2 01 10 102 80 120
1.p-Xylene 10.7 0.1 10 107 80 129
-Xylene 11 0.1 10 110 80 120
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.7 10 107 76 127
urr: Toluene-ds 9.75 10 98 a4 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.35 10 94 79 118

omments:

alculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. Howevex, for reporting purpeses, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures, Therefore, hand calculated
ilues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phene : {775) 355-1044 FAX : (775) 355-040¢
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  5/2/2006 Date of Notice :  5/2/2006 9:46:50 AM

Flease take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these iterns within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Envirgnmental Project ID : USA 57

Client's EMail: tratusinc.net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha fen s EMail: - gkowtha@stratusinc.ne )

Client's Phene: {530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR06050247 Date Received: 5/2/2006 Received by: Lalricia Edrosa

Chain_of Custody (COC} Information

Carrier name; FedEx

Chain of cusiody present ? Yes L] No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cacler ? Yes 1 no Not Present [

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [ L] Ne Mot Present

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes ! Mo

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes L] No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes L] Ne

Date and time of collection nated by Client on CCC ? Yes O No

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes [ [ No

internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes [ No

Sub Contract Lab Used : Nong 7 D SeEM Other (see comments) rﬁ-

Sampie Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes Y Not Present |
Samgples in proper container/bottle? Yes (] No
Sample containers intact? Yes V] L No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L] No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time {HT) Information

Ali sampies received within holding time? Yes M [ Ne Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)7? Yes W] [J Ne NA=C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [] L) No No VOA vials submitted ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes W 1 No

TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ (] No N/A

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? ves || No

Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes [ W MNo If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments ©  Chain split into two seperate work orders due to different TAT's.




E é“r‘nj‘i' nFF'a e fof1 '
CHAIN ~OF-CUSTODY RECORD CA "
Alpha Analytical, Inc, ' WorkOrder : STR06050247

Billing Informatior ;

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2] Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

; .. TEL:(775) 355-1044 (TAX: (75)3550406 | Report Due By : 5:00 PM  Onp : 02-May-06

- I i

Glient: ‘ Gowri Kowtha :

Stratus Environmental iTEL . (530} 676-6001 X i

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 EMail : gkowtha@stratusing. net : .

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 [0 e shenet Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Aftention:  Gowri Kowtha Job: USA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO Clients COC#: 08423 NA°C 02-May-05 02-May-06
QC Level: 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

| T L RequestedTests

Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_A | vOC_A ‘r“ iT i !
Sample ID Sample 1D Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT Pws# I ‘ R 3 ; Sample Remarks
| STR0BO50747-01A USA 574 SYS T AR | 05/01/06 | 1 e T SN M L TEDLAR
| EFF SR R T N ]
Comments: Security seals intact, ASAP TAT. Chain split inlo two seperate wark grders due to different TAT's. Send capy of receipt checklist with finsl report. .

Signature - _ _ _ - PrintNafﬁe _ ~ Company Date/Time
Logged in by: ﬁmw &m& l\(}:\‘_f“(—\o ) éiym Alpha Analytical, Inc, (5731059_ 9'48/

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The lfabitity of the laboratory is limited ta the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIr SO(Seil} WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Cther) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S$-Seil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Cther




255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Page # / of / ,
Address 35500 [, ol @ Sparks, Nevada 89431-5773 — — e

City, Stata, Zip o : Phone {775) 355-1044 / ‘* “ A ST

W W Fax {775} 355-0406
Phone Numberw Fax &M‘? 775
PO #

C"E”[Name('//_ﬁfﬁ‘/r" _5 7
Address PWS #
City, State, Zi%f?:‘ﬁ ’(V (ﬁ, 7 Phone # _

A
Time | Date | Matic | Office Use Sammmn({/ﬁ/ { &C, Report Attt Tt g & Tetaland type of \& {(;3

See Key Only containgrs
Sampled fSampled Below Lab 1D Nermber Sample Description ** Soa helow . REMARKS

[N 5L BT USH 57 B SIS Troz= 117 T | Shoclond THE

,gqﬁﬁgf U452/ Sifs [EF7 TN T T 11T 2.4 HILTH -

M—_‘_ﬁ_‘_——_——%——‘—x—*————_‘_ﬂm_ﬁ_‘ﬁ_‘_ [

S S ———%—‘%i_‘%h______ _—

R N R ——-—._—_—_u——_—_ﬁ_iﬁ____u_‘__ —_

R S S —“h%h,—_%——%—‘m_‘__

—_———et ! ] |
——L__ﬁ_‘_——‘————__,____ﬁ

— 1] ———_———_——g—___i—_._ Y I R

— ! | R R e S S S B S I S

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

-
P SignaW Print Name s Company Date Time ]
Relinquishegrtly -— _ /?,V/L L é 7_25 Sé%E 6’ - / Y { 56‘//5/
. [ - ] ?6‘(/',

Received by e S A

“Key: AQ- Aqueous S0 - Sol WA - Waste OT - Other Yo LLitr  V-Voa  $.Soit Jar O-Obo  T-Tedlar B-Brass * P-Plastic OT-Other
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to clisnt or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only ta those samples received by the laboratory with this coc, The liability of the laboratory is limited 1o the amount paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT MAY 15 2
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowr Kowtha UﬂE
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 05/02/06
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P (GROG} 37 15 mg/my’ 05/01/06 05/04/06
USA 57A SYS INF Tertiary Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 7.5 mg/m* 05/01/06 05/04/06
Lab ID : Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m? 05/01/06 035/04/06
STRO6DS0250-01A Di-isopropy] Ether (DIPE) ND 0.30 mgim*  05/01/06  05/04/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.30 mg/m* 05/01/06 05/04/06
Benzene 54 0.15 mg/m? 035/01/06 05/04/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0,30 mg/m* 05/01/06 05/04/06
Toluene 2.3 0.15mg/m*  05/01/066  05/04/06
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.15 mgm? 05/01/06 05/04/06
m,p-Xylene 1.9 D5 mg/m*  05/01/06  05/04/06
o-Xvlene 0.35 0,15 mg/m? 05/01/06 05/04/06

Gascline Range Organics (GRO) C4.C13
Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 21 degrees Celsius and 25.10 inches of mercury.

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Schall, Ph.I., Laboratory Direetor = = Randy Gardrier, Laboratory Manager » + Walter Hinchoman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (216) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV - {702) 281-4848 / info@alpha-analytical sqin

flogon LA flguaditn  Onlle Tl M

Iieport -bate

USA 57 Page 1 of !




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
09-May-06 _ QC Sun_nnary Report _ 06050250
fMethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWS015B/DHS LUFT Manual
‘ile ID: 06050407.D Batch [D: MS15A0504B Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 10:15
ample 1D MBLK MS15A0504B Units : mg/m? Run |D: MSD_15_080504A Frep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit} Qual
PH-P (GRO) ND 10
wirr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.4 2 120 76 127
wrr: Toluene-d8 2.02 2 101 84 113
W 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.93 2 a7 79 119
.aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
iile ID: 06050405.D Batch ID: MS15A0504B Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 09:31
ample (D: GLCS MS15A0504B Units : mg/m?® Run ID: MSD_15_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyta Result PQE SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRef\Vai %RPD(Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRO) 426 10 400 107 78 127
urr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 11.7 10 117 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 9.9 10 o9g 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.58 10 96 79 119
'omments:

alculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
alues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
09-May-06 QC Summary Report 06050250
viethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
‘ile |D: 06050407.D Batch ID: MS15A0504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 10:15
sample 1D: MBLK MS15A0504A Units : mg/m® Run ID: MSD_15_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
‘ertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 5
dethyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
Ji-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 02
‘thyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
jenzene ND 01
‘ertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
‘oluene ND Q.1
sthylbenzene ND 0.1
1.p-Xylene ND 0.1
-Xylene ND 0.1
arr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 24 2 120 76 127
Lrr: Toluene-d8 2,02 2 101 84 113
-urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.93 2 a7 79 119
.aboratory Contral Spike Type LCS Test Code:; EPA Method SWE8260B
‘ile ID: 06050404.D Batch ID: MS15A0504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 05:08
ample 1D LCS MS15A0504A Units : mg/m? Run |D: MSD_15_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefvVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
enzene 9.5 0.1 10 95 81 122
oluene 9.7 0.1 10 97 80 120
thylbenzene 10 0.1 10 100 80 120
1.p-Xylene 10.6 0.1 10 106 80 129
-Xylene 10.8 0.1 10 108 80 129
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.6 10 116 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 248 10 95 84 113
urr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.47 10 95 79 119

omments:

alculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated

ilnes may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (776) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  5/10/2006 Date of Notice :  5/2/2006 10:56:07 A

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project ID ; USA 57

. Client's EMai!: gkowtha@ stratusinc.net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha

) s Client's Phene: (530} 676-6001 Client's FAX; {530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STROG050250 Date Received: 5/2/2006 Received by: Latricia Edrosa

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yas (] No
Custody seals intact an shippping container/cooter 7 Yes 7 No Not Present |
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? ves [ (1 No Not Prasent
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received ? Yes ] No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes 1 ] No
Sample 1D nated by Client on COC ? Yes W1 (] No
Date and time of collaction noted by Client on COC ? Yes ] (] No
Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes Wi U No
Internal Chain of Custody (CQOC) requested ? Yes [ v No
Sub Contract Lab Used : None C] sem Other (see comments) =
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping containerfcooler in good condition? Yes ] No Not Present D
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes b ] No
Sample containars intact? Yes O] Mo
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L] No
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within halding time? Yes M L No Coaler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes LI No NA=C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / ne bubbles? ves [] L1 Ne No VOA vials submitted v/
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes L1 o
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? ves [] L Ne NA W
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Medified methods requested ? Yes [ v No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes L1 No If YES : gee the Chain of Custedy (COC;)

Comments : Chain split into two seperate work orders due to different TAT's.




Billing Information - CHAIN'OF‘CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: 7Tof7

! Alpha Analytical, Inc. W .
! | orkOrder : STR060502
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 O 5 50
‘ . . X i
. o RIS 104 BAX:(175) 3550406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 10-May-06
Client: Gowri Kowtha i
Stratus Environmental "TEL: (530) 676-6001 x
3330 Cameron Park Drive CFAX - (530) A76-8005 ‘ EDD Required : YES
Suite 550 EMail : gkowtha@stratusine.net : .
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 S SR Sampled by : C. il
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Repaort : PO Client's COC #: 08423 NA°C 02-May-06 02_May-[)6
QC Level : S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
| h - e T Requested Tests |
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles , TPHIP_A | voC A T ! ' ' :
Sample iD Sample 1D Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT pPws# 1 L L S A _ _ Sample Remarks
STROB0S0250-01A° USA 57A §vS ' AR ' 08/01/06 & 1 o 6 GRS THTERONY [ e : TEDLAR
INF ' 1045 7 R L !
Comumenis: Securily seals intagt. Chain split into lwo seperate wark orders dug to different TAT's. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report. -

Signature ) ‘ Pr_int Name s Company Date/Time
. . “ v -~ I
i ' ; Adpha Analvtical, Ine. 6;2/‘ S vy
Logged in by: w LO.A_'('CJ& m Alpha Analvtical, Ine a{.& /&-\_5:)
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are feported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the faboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report,
Matrix Type : AQ{Agqueous} AR(Ar) SO(5oily WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT{Other} Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soit Jar O-Orbo  T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plaslic OT-Cther



Name ij‘j?‘;\:'fgxﬁ_ EFVM

muapnea MialaryLvdl, G,

Address 53 Fe2 KT:(AM‘Z, ﬂt AL

City, Slate, Zipéj{idﬁ/fﬂ, I ’IZ

Phone Number 3276 74 bA27 Y oy 5 3707l ni ™

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phane (775) 355-1044
Fax (775} 355-0406

Page # _w__g,[g,, of _jﬁ.,_____

Analyses Required

/

/

5 PR S —

e

Relinquished by
ra)

)

Cliem Name‘;/zj»# g P.O. # Job #

Address ) 2 7 PWE 7 DWR # 7//§¥< g

City. State, Zi%ﬁmﬂvé_b% //’ Phore 7 Faxs® 7 N 3 '

Y I e 42 i = o

e Lab 10 Number Sample Description ** Seaeign ‘ _ REMARKS
9725 BT TRy anEnadn-0l| U5A 57 B Sk'S e T INTF SYpeliosd TH
Y N | USH 52 Sufs IEF/ I-T |23 22U HIUTH |~
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Wl
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-
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NOTE:

OT - Other

" L-Liter
Samples are discarded 60 days afier results are reported uniess other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the faboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the
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at client expense. The report for the analysis




Alpha Analytical, Inc. g
255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

(775)355-1044 « (775).355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183 - - - - - S = o e

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowri Kowtha g
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001

Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005
: Date Received : 05/02/06
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Clieat ID : TPH-P (GRQ) 990 200 pug/L 05/01/06 05/04/06
USA 57W INF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 56 20pg/L 0501406 05/04/06
Lab ID: Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 12 1.0 pg/L 05/01/06 05/04106
STRD605(0249-01A Dvi-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND A" 2.0 pg/L 05/01/06 05/04/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND A\ 20 g/l 05/01/06 05/04/06
Benzene 170 [.0 pg/L 05/01/06 05/04/06
Tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) ND v 20pg/l  05/01/06  05/04/06
Toluene 96 1.0 pg/L 05/01/06 05/404/06
Ethylbenzene 15 1.0 pg/L 05/01/06 05/04/06
_m,p-Xylene 140 10 pgL  05/01/06  05/04/06
0-Xylene 63 1.0 pg/ll 05/01/06  05/04/06

Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ) €4-C13
Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.
V = Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.

ND = Not Detected

Wogen BAll — ffrmgmtditn Ol Fil

Roger L. Scholl, Pk D., Laboratary Director » + Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA » (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV = (762) 281-4848 / info{@alpha-analytical.com
5/9/06
Report Date

USA 57 Page | of !




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. + Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

YOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order; STR06050249 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample ID Matrix pH
06050249-01A USA STW INF Aqueous 2

e
Report Date

Page !l of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. + Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775} 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date:

Work QOrder:
09-May-06 QC @mmar}’ Report 06050249
Wethod Biank Type MBLK  Test Cade: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
“ile ID: DAHPCHEM\MS09\DATA\D60504\0605041 iD Batch ID: MS0OWO05048 Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 15:19
sample ID: MBLK MS09W0504B Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
\nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
PH-P (GRO) ND 50
surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.85 10 a7 76 127
surr; Toluene—d8g 10.9 10 100 84 113
wrr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 119
-aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
file 1D DAHPCHEM\MS09\DATA60504106050411.0 Batch ID: MS09W0504B Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 14:32
jample 1D GLCS MS0SW0504B Units : pgfL Run |D: MSD_09_050504A Prep Date:  05/04/2006
\nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual
PH-P (GRO) 344 50 400 86 78 127
e 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.8 10 98 76 127
wmm: Toluene-d8 i0.8 10 108 84 113
wurr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Type M$S Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
ile ID: D:AHPCHEM\MS09\DATA\060504\06050420.D Batch ID: MS09WO0504B Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 18:03
ampie |D: 06050251-02AGS Units : pg/L Run iD: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %4REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRQ) 1910 250 2000 0 95 70 139
urr: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 50.5 50 101 76 127
urr; Toluene-i8 534 50 107 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51 50 102 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
ile ID: DAHPCHEMMS09\DATAWG0504106050421.D Batch iD: MS09WO0504B Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 18:27
ample 1D 08050251-02AGSD Units : pgiL Run |ID: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal Y%RPD(Limit) Qual
PH-P {GRO) 1920 250 2000 0 96 70 139 1906 0.8{12)
urr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 50 100 76 127
urr; Toluene-d8 53.2 50 106 84 113
urr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.3 50 103 78 119
omments:

alculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
dues may differ stightty.

zported in micrograms per liter, per client Tequest.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 ¢+ (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:

09-May.06 QC Summary Report 06050249
vethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
“ile 1D: DAHPCHEMW S09\DATAWG0504106050413.D Batch ID: MS09W0504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 15:19
sample [D: MBLK MS0OWO0504A Units : pg/L. Run ID: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
\nalyte Rasult PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
“ertiary Bulyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10
Aethyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
‘thy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
lenzene ND 0.5
‘ertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
‘oluene ND 0.5
thylbenzene ND 0.5
1,p-Xylene ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5
wrr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.65 10 o7 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 10.9 10 109 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 119
aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
ile 1D: DAHPCHEM\MIS09\DATA60504\06050412.D Batch ID: MSO9WO0504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 14:55
ample |D: LCS MSOOWO05044A Units : pgit Run 1D: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2G08
nalyte Result PGL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
enzene 8.87 0.5 10 89 81 122
oluene 10.4 0.5 10 104 80 120
thylbenzene 9.98 0.5 10 99.8 80 120
1Lp-Xylene 11.1 0.5 10 111 80 128
-Xylene 10.1 05 10 101 80 129
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.2 10 102 76 127
urr: Toluene-dé 10.6 10 108 84 113
urr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 10 10 100 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
ile 1D: DAHPCHEM\M SOO\DATA\060504\06050418.0 Batch 1D: MSO0SWO504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 17:17
ample |D: 06050251-02AMS Units | pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVai %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
enzene 41.6 1.3 50 0 83 74 125
Juene 49 1.3 50 0 98 76 120
thylbenzene 46.9 1.3 50 o 94 77 124
p-Xylene 51.7 1.3 50 0 103 73 130
Xylene 48.1 1.3 30 0 96 74 131
urr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 52.4 50 105 76 127
Jrr; Toluene—¢i8 852.7 50 105 84 113
Arr; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 48.5 50 09 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
le 1D: DAHPCHEM\MS09\DATA060504\06050419.D Batch ID: MS09WO0504A Analysis Date: 05/04/2006 17:40
ample ID: 06050251-02AMSD Units : pgil. Run ID;: MSD_09_060504A Prep Date: 05/04/2006
1zlyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefvai %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD({Limit) Qual
znzene 43.5 1.3 50 0 87 74 125 41.61 4.3(13)
sluene 51.2 1.3 50 o 102 76 120 48.97 4.5(13)
hylbenzene 49 1.3 B0 0 o8 77 124 46.91 4.3(13)
-p-Xylene 54.1 1.3 50 0 108 73 130 51.74 4.4(14)
Xylene 50.3 1.3 50 0 101 74 131 48.1 4.4(13)
Jrr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 52.7 50 105 76 127
ar: Toluene-dg 52.7 50 105 84 113
imr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzensa 49.8 50 29 79 119
JIMments:

teulations are based off of raw {non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
lues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

FPhone : {775} 355-1044 FAX : (775} 355-0408
Sample Receipt Checklist

Daie Report is due to Client :  5/10/2006 Date of Notice :  5/2/2006 1Q:51:40 A
Please take note of any NO check marks. if we raceive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project IC : USA 57
lient's EMail: gkowth tratusine.net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha C fen s ail: gkawtha@stratusine.ne .
Client's Phane: (530} 676-6001 Client's FAX: {530} 676-6005
Wark Order Number; STR06050249 Date Received: 5/2/2006 Received by: Latricia Edrosa

Chain of Custody (COC) Infarmation

Carrier nama: FedEx

Chain cf custody present 7 Yes W T

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes (] no Not Present ||

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes | |:| No Not Present

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes L] Na

Chain of custody agrees with sarmnple labels 7 Yes M ! Mo

Sample (D noted by Client on COC ? Yes [J No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes C] Ne

Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes [ No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes [ No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None [ seM Other (see comments) L

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cacler in good condition? Yes @ [ o Not Present |
Samples in proper cantainer/bottle? Yes D No
Sample containers intact? Yes O] D No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes b e

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT)} Information

ived withi ing ti Y LN
All samples received within holding time? es o Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance {0-6°C)? Yes Li No . : 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zera headspace / no bubbles? Yes O o Na VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes 0 wo
TCC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ [} No N/A

Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ W No
ves [ M No f YES : see the Chain of Custady (COC)

Are there client specific Project requirements 7

Commants ;




Billing Information :

Client: l‘, e
Stratus Environmental I

' ' TEL:  (530) 676-6001
3330 Cameron Park Drive i FAX: (530)676-6005

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
| Alpha Analytical, Ine,. |

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2|
TEL: (775) 3554_044 FAX: (775) 355-0406
Gowri Kowtha

X

CA

WorkOrder :

Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 ‘
-I Report Due By : 5:

Toff

Page:

STR06050249
00PM On: 10-May-06

EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 i " .
| EMail : gkowlha@stratusing nel P
Cameran Park, CA 95682-886 1 v TR Sampled by :C. Hill
Report Attention:  Gowri Kowtha Job: USA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : FO Client's COC #: nane 40°C 02-May-08 02-May-06
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
D T Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_W * vOC_W i
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWs# , o !_ N l ! Sample Remarks
STROBOS0249-01A° USA S7W INF 1 AQ | 08101106 | 65 =~ o 6 GAsCiBTENONY | T ' |
28 - N ’ !
Comments: Security scals imact. Fruzen ice. Send copy of recei t checklist with linal report. -
Company Date/Time

Signature

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are

Logged in by:

The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable ohly to those samples received by the laborata
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIN)  SO(Sail) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT{Other)

reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned 1o clien:

Alpha Anal

ry with this COC. The liability of the taboratary is
Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Bail Jar O-Orbo T-

‘:{ F A’
Eloe a2

vilical, Ine.

or disposed of at client expense.
limited to the amount paid for the report.
Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



PinasEarLd,

g
Name o] jretfre. 2

Ly

Address _ 2P 3;7 [ crinensza

O

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada B9431-5778

CA NV wa

R e

OR OTHER

| T Samples Collegted From Which State?
Alpha Analytical, inc. ’ AZL
1D

City, State, Zip é’_‘j’ﬂwﬂﬁ, P L e Phone (775) 355-1044 )
Phone Number 330 &7 eeiifray 50071 (ar % Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required
Client Name » . L PO, # Job # ;
(SH 5 7 - Required QC Level?
Address - EMail Address _\ "} f P " v
Clty, State, ZIp s Phone ¥ F i
. State lp(:{-’ef»u (-./(M/ o e \\ 3 EDD/EDF? YES ___ NO___
Tme | Dale SFiztergy Oﬁgilfse Sampled b[/_{ [f( - Report Aty o ot / Totgé:?;ﬂzieof ‘ ‘ % Global D #
Sampled [Sarpled Below Lab ID Number Sampla Description TAT [rieras] ™ See beiow )\ N REMARKS
 fr ’A '-__‘_ Ay ’ - . i [a— g -
W2 Sy 6| STRN AT -0l BT b T Y 150 [ XK
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
. Signa%-"y s Print Name — L Company Date” Time ‘
Relinquished by o i%%/ cf(/{a C/ 5—-;;:76;%//5_._, ) / dfé‘ | 3 I
P T Tt EFrveano Aoty 5 [F¢ | |3
Re!inquis‘":edbl}‘ . /—) [ 7
Reteived S - . 1. s
: J'WJMEQM manl  foolricia Fdieal WPha S | 1052
Refinguished/ty {
Received ny

“Key: AQ - Aqueous 50 - Soil WA - Waste

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless cther arrangements are made. Hazardous samp
of the above samples is applicable cnly fo those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the ab

OT - Gther

** L-Liter V-Voa

S-Soif Jar O-Orbo T-Tediar B-Brass

oratory is limited to the amount paid for the report,

P-Plastic OT-Other

les will be returned to dlient or disposed of at ctient expense. The repott for the analysis



Alpha Analytical, Inc. FILE © UPY
255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 C
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183 > OPY

ANALYTICAL REPORT

| | May ,
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gown Kowtha 5 2&%‘
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received ; 05/05/06
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P (GRO) ND 50 pg/L 05/04/06 05/05/06
USA 37 W EFF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ng/L 05/04/06 03/05/06
Lab ID : Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pg/L 05/04/06 05/05/06
STRO60350323-01A Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 pg/L 05/04/06 05/G5/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND LOpgl. 0504006 05/05/06
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/l 05/04/06 5/05/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 ug/L 05/04/06 05/05/06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 05/04/06 05/05/06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t. 05/04/06 05/05/06
m,p-Xylene ND .50 pg/L (5/04/06 05/05/06
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg'l 05/04/06  05/0506

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.
WD = Not Detected

Vogen Ll ffl gt Ontle Tl

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Labaratory Director » » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager + - Waiter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9085 / Las Vegas, NV « (702} 2814348 / info@alpha-anatytical.com W

5/5/06
Report Date

USA 57 Page | of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: STR06050523

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Project: USA 57

Alpha's Sample ID

Client's Sample [D Matrix

pH

06030523-01A

USA 57 W EFF Aqueous

5/5/06

- képort Date

Page | of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
08-May-06 QC Summary Report B 06050523
Mlethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWS260B
*ile ID: DAHPCHEMMS0S\DATA\06050506050506.D Batch ID: MS09WO505A Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 10:58
sample |1D: MBLK MS09W0505A Units : pg/L RuniD: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
\nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit Highlimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
“ertiary Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10
Asthy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 1
ithyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
lenzene ND 0.5
‘ertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
‘oluene ND 0.5
ithylbenzene ND 0.5
1,p-Xylene ND 0.5
-Xylene ND 0.5
wrr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 10.2 10 102 78 127
wrr: Toluene-d8 10.6 10 106 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofiuorabenzene 10 10 100 79 119
.aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
‘ile ID: D:AHPCHEM\MS0S\DATA\06050506050504.D Batch |D: MS09WOS05A Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 10:11
ample ID: LCS MS0SWO0505A Units : pg/L Run [D: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval SRPD(Limit) Qual
enzene 8.97 0.5 10 80 81 122
oluene 10.3 0.5 10 103 80 120
thylbenzene 101 0.5 10 101 80 120
1.p-Xylene 10.9 0.5 10 109 80 129
-Xylene 10.4 0.5 10 104 80 129
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.8 10 108 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 10.3 10 103 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 9.47 10 95 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
ile |D: DAHPCHEM\MS0MDATAWG0505\06050508.0 Batch |D: MSOOWOS05A Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 11:45
ample |D: 06050331-01AMS Units : pgil. Run 1D: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
enzene 46.4 1.3 50 0 93 74 125
sluene 53.8 1.3 50 0 108 76 120
thylbenzene 521 1.3 50 ¢ 104 77 124
P-Xylene 56.6 1.3 50 0 113 73 130
Xylene 53.6 1.3 50 0 107 74 131
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 50 107 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 51.9 50 104 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.6 50 97 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
ile ID: DAHPCHEM\MS09\DATAE0505106050500.D Batch ID: MSOSWOS505A Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 12:09
ample iD: 06050331-01AMSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date:  05/05/2006
alyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
.2nzene 44.5 1.3 50 0 89 74 125 46.43 4.2(13)
Jluene 821 13 50 0 104 76 120 53.76 3.1(13)
thylbenzene 50.6 1.3 50 ¢ 101 77 124 52.12 3.0(13}
<p-Xylene 55.7 1.3 50 o 111 73 130 56.61 1.7(14)
‘Kylene 51.6 13 50 0 103 74 131 53.55 3.7(13)
arrz 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 53.3 50 107 76 127
arr: Toluene-ds 52.3 50 105 84 113
Jrr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49.1 50 98 79 119
imments:

dculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, ail QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
Iues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
09-May-06 OC Summarv Report 06050523
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\HPCHEM\M S09\DATA\DS0505\06050506.0 Batch ID: MS09W0505B Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 10:58
Sample D: MBLK MS09W05058 Units : pgit Run ID: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
Anaiyte Result PQL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.2 10 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.6 10 106 84 113
Surm: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10 10 100 79 118
Laberatory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\HPCHEM\M S09\DATAWSI505\06050505.0 Batch ID: MS0SWO0505B Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 10:34
Sample 1D: GLCS MS09W05058 Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_05_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRef\Val %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 380 50 400 g5 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.3 10 103 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 10.5 10 105 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorgbenzene 10.1 10 101 79 118
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\HPCHEM\M S09\DATA\060505\06050510.0 Batch ID: MS09WO0505B Analysis Date: 05/05/2006 12:32
Sample |1D: £6050331-01AGS Units : pg/L Run |1D: MSD_09_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRQ) 1950 250 2000 0 98 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 50.7 50 101 76 127
Sumr: Toluene-d8 52.8 50 106 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofliuorobenzene 51.2 50 102 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DANHPCHEN\M S09\DATA\D60505\0605051 1.D Batch ID: MS09W05058 Anaiysis Date: 05/05/2006 12:56
Sample 1D: 06050331-01AGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_0S_060505A Prep Date: 05/05/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RFDRefval 2%RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P {GRCQ) 2040 250 2000 0 102 70 139 1954 4.1(12)
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 50.5 50 101 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 52.9 50 106 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.6 &0 103 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reparting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated
values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : {775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist
Date Report is due to Client :  5/5/2006 Date of Notice :  5/5/2006 9:17:15 AM

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project I1D : USA §7
. \ Clent's EMail: gkowtha@siratusinc.net
P t M : Gowri Kowth
roject Manager 2 Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STRO6050523 Date Received: 5/5/2008 Received by: Tasha Pascal

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes T Ne

Custody seals in.tact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes W] [ Mo Not Present [

Custody seals intact on sample battles ? Yes [ 7 Ne Not Present

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes O] No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes M L] No

Sample 1D noted by Client on COG ? Yes [J No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes [J No

Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes W O Ne

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested 7 Yes [ No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None 0] sem GCther (see comments} ]

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping containér/coolerin good condition? Yes ] ] No Not Present D
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes 0 Ne
Sample containers intact? Yes L No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W O Ne

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes W] L] No

Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliange (0-8°C)? Yes O No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L) No No VOA vials submitted [ ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes ] No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2S04 pH<2)7? Yes [] I nNe N/A

Analytical Reguirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods reguested ? Yes [] W No
ves [ No If YES : see the Chain of Custady (COC)

Are there client specific Project requirements ?

Camments :




F B v e § 4

Bilting Information CHAIN*OF-CUSTODY RECO | CA Page: 1of1

Alpha Analytical, Ine
b . .
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 . Workorder * STR06050523
S TELATTS) 355-1044 - EAX. (775) 355.0406 -~ Report Due By : 5:00 pMm On : 05-May-06
Client: 3 Gowri Kowtha { :
StrﬂtUS EﬂVlfﬂnmEnta' . - TEL : (530) 676’6001 x ‘
2330 Csa(;neron Park Drive "FAX - (530) 676-68005 : EDD Rqulil'ed *Yes
uite 5 - EMail ; gkowtha@stratusing. net f .
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8851 T ] Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention - Gowr Kowtha Job: IsA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO : Clients COC#: 07939 4°C 05-May-08 05-May-06
QClevel: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD with Surrogates
o G R G T 7l-_ierq_uesteq_Tevs_tsm_7
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles ‘TPHW ; voc_ : i
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS # "%__!_;__7__7'__ o :l,_._. ______ o _ e Sample Remarks
STRO6050523-01A° USA 57 w EFF AQ 050406 | 5 | g T Téﬁs—figﬁfiaf‘ff ST T i - ' T
’ 06:28 ! ' ' 1

Comments: Security seals intact. Frozen jce. Chaim tit due to different TAT, ASAP TAT. Send copy of receipt checklist with

Sr‘gnature___ ' o o l _;ﬂi’rrirn.t. Name

Logged in by: ’TZ{_/}J/{:/I_/\ P

The report for the analysis of the aboye samples is applicable only to those samples receiver by the laboratary with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type - AQ(Aqueous) AR(Air) S0{Soil) WE(Waste) DW{Drinking Water) OT(Other) Boftle Type: L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar O-Orbo  T-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afler
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fesulls are reported ynless other artangerments are made, Hazardoys samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
USE samples received by the laboratory with this cac, The liability of the laboratory is limited 1o the AMONNt noid far s .,



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 F |L E v
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183 GO_P

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmerital Attn:  Gowri Kowtha MAY 2 2 2006
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6003

Date Received ; 05/05/06
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P (GRO) ND S0ugl  OS0406  05/08/06
USA 57 W GAC | Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND lOug/l  0504/06  05/08/06
LabID : Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTRE) ND 0.50 g/l 05/04/06  05/08/06
STRG6050524-01A Di-isopropyl Ether {DIFE) ND 1.0 pg/L 05/04/06 05/08/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 ugL  05/04/06  05/08/06
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 05/04/06  05/08/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pg/L 05/04/06  05/08/06
Toluene ND (.50 ug/L 05/04/06  05/08/06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 05/04/06  05/08/06
m,p-Xylene ND 050 ug/l  05/04/06  05/08/06
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/l 05/04/06  05/08/06

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request,
ND = Not Detected

Rager L. Scholl, Fh.I., Labaratory Director » + Randy Gardner, Laborarary Manager + » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV - {702) 2814848 / info@alpha-analytical.cam

/ﬁ;@ BAAE i Ol Tl %

51206
Report Date

USA 57 Page ! of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Waork Order: STR06050524 Project: USA 57
Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample D Matrix pH
06050524-01 A USA 57 WGAC 1 Aqueous 4

5/12/06

Report Date

Page [ of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
16-Mav-06 OC Summary Report 06050524

Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:AHPCHEM\MSO09\DATAE0508106050806.D Batch ID: MS09W0508B Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 13:34
Sample ID: MBLK MS09W05088 Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_D60508A Prap Date: 05/08/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P {GRQO) ND 50
Surmr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.5 10 105 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 10.2 10 102 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.85 10 09 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: DAHPCHEM\MSO0S\DATAWG0508\06050805.D

Batch ID: MS0OW0508B Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 13:_‘_I1____ i

" SampieID: T GLCS MS09W0508B Units': pgiL " Run ID: MSD_ 09 0605084 Prep Date:  05/08/2008
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRQ) 430 50 400 108 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i0.8 10 108 7B 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 10 102 84 113
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.2 10 g8 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW80158/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DA\HPCHEM\M S0S\DATA\060508\06050809.D Batch [D: MS0SW05088 Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 14:43
Sample ID: 06050350-01AGS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_060508A Prep Date: 05/08/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 2010 250 2000 0 100 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichigroethane-d4 51.3 50 103 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 51.6 50 103 B4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51 50 102 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

File ID: DAHPCHEM\MSON\DATAVG0508\06050810.D

Batch ID: MS0SWO0508B Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 15:06

Sampie ID; 06050350-01 AGSD Units : pa/L Run ID: MSD_09_060508A Prep Date: 05/08/2006

Analyte Resuit PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Quai
TPH-P (GRO) 2030 250 2000 0 101 70 138 2006 11{12)

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 5183 50 103 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d8 521 50 104 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 50.8 50 102 79 119

Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated

vatues may differ slightty,

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775} 355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
16-May-06 OC Summary Report 06050524
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: D:\HPCHENM\MSO9\DATAWS0508\06050806.D Batch ID: MS0OWO0508A Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 13:34
Sample |D; MBLK MS09W0508A Units : pg/L Run |D: MSD_09_080508A Prep Date: 05/08/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyi sther (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyi Tertiary Butyl Ether {ETBE)} ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5 ——
~ " Ethylbenzene Coommmm e Tt UND 0.5
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Sum: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 105 10 105 76 127
Sum: Toluene-dg 10.2 10 102 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.85 10 a9 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEM\MSO0O\DATAWG0508\06050804.0 Batch 1D: MS0SWD508A Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 12:49
SampleiD:  LCS MS09W0508A Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_09_060508A Prep Date:  05/08/2008
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 100 5 100 100 50 156
Methvl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 962 0.5 10 96 62 138
Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) 10.3 1 10 103 67 143
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) 10.3 1 10 103 72 137
Benzene 8.5 0.5 10 a5 81 122
Tertiary Amyl Methyt Ether (TAME) 10.4 1 10 104 71 139
Toluene 10.4 0.5 10 104 80 120
Ethylbenzene 101 0.5 10 101 80 120
m.p-Xylene 11 0.5 10 110 80 129
o-Xylene 10.4 05 10 104 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 11 10 110 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 101 10 i01 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.75 10 98 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File ID: DAHPCHEM\M SO\DATAVG0508\06050807.D Batch 1D: MS09WO0508A Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 13:57
Sample |D: 06050350-01AMS Units : pg/L. Run ID: MSD_09_060508A Prap Date: 05/08/2006
Analyte Resuit PQL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 565 25 500 0 113 55 159
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) 60.8 1.3 50 1154 99 58 145
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) 50.3 25 50 0 101 67 143
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) 50.9 2.5 50 0 102 72 139
Benzene 46 1.3 50 0 82 74 125
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 51.2 25 50 0 102 70 143
Toluene 50.9 1.3 50 0 102 76 120
Ethylbenzeneg 48.9 1.3 50 0 93 77 124
m,p-Xylene 54 1.3 50 0 108 73 130
o-Xylene 50.5 1.3 50 0 101 74 131
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 545 50 108 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 51.4 50 103 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 49 50 98 79 119




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. + Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:

16-May-06 OC Summary Report ' 060350524
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File iD: DAHPCHEM\MSO0NDATA\60508\06050806.D Batch ID: MS0SWOS08A Analysis Date: 05/08/2006 14:19
Sample ID: 06050350-01 AMSD Units : pg/l Run ID; MSD_08_060508A Prep Date: 05/08/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal S%RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 523 25 500 0 105 h8 159 564.6 7.7(28)
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE) 58.7 1.3 50 11.54 986 59 145 60.8 1.8(21)
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} 49.7 2.5 50 0 99 67 143 50.26 1.1{18)
Ethyl Tertiary Butvl Ether (ETBE) 50.4 25 50 o 10 72 139 50.88 1.1{18)
Benzene 45.3 1.3 50 0 91 74 125 45,97 1.4(13)
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 511 25 50 0 102 70 143 51.17 0.2(19)
Toluene 50.5 1.3 50 011 76 120 50.94 0.9(13)

— Ethyibenzene T ~ 7 48.6 13 50 0 97 77 124 4891 - 0.7(13)

m,p-Xvlene 53.8 1.3 50 0 108 73 130 53.96 0.2(14)
o-Xylene 50 1.3 50 o 99.0 74 131 50.53 1.2(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 £53.4 50 107 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 51 50 102 B4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 48.7 50 97 79 119
Comments;

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, ail QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Reportis due to Client:  §/15/2006 Date of Notice :  5/5/2006 8:31:41 AM

Please take note of any NO chack marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samptes will ba anatyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57
: Client's EMail: gkowtha@stratusinc.nat
P t M : Gowri K
roject Managet owtha Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: {530} 676-6005
Work Order Number: STROB050524 Date Received: 5/5/2006 Received by: Tasha Pascal

Chain of Custody (COC) information

" "Carnier name:  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? _ Yes J Na

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes [ No Not Present L

Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [ O No Not Present

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes O Ne

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes [] No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes ] No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes W J No

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes O] No

Intemal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes | Nao

Sub Contract Lab Used : None ] seM Other (see comments) U

Sample Raceipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes M (d Ne Not Present [
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes C] Ne
Sample containers intact? Yes [ Mo
Sufficient sampte volume for indicated test? Yes L) No

Sample Preservation and Hoid Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes L] No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes U No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / o bubbles? Yes 0 No No VOA vials submitted [ ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes O No
TOC Water - pH accaptable upon receipt (H2S04 pH<2)? Yes [] O] No N/A

Analytical Regquirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [] No

Are there client specific Project requirements 7 ves [ W No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Camments :




Page: {of1

Billing Information : CHAIN—OF-CUSTODY RECORD C A

'STROBD50524-01A USA 57W"'”""J7"}'\b | 050406 5 | 0 6 | o
‘ GAC 1 D e i i ¢ o

Alpha Analytical, Inc = '
) . .
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 WorkOrder * STR06050524
_ o TEL(775)355-1044 FAX:(775)355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 15-May-06
Client: _ Gowri Kowtha
Stratus Environmental ‘ TEL: (530) 676-6001 x :
gaio :;(r}neron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes
uite - .
EMail : gkowtha@stratusing.net : . ;
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 e Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USAS? Cooler Temp Sarples Regeived Date Printed
CC Report ; PO Client's COC #: 07939 4°C 05-May-06 05-May-06
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
- ' T T o e ,VEET‘”“‘!_T"S‘S, ) T
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP. W voC W ; :
Sample [D Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUBR TAT PWS# e 7_____!“7” _ 7 o ‘ Sample Remarks
) o e ‘GAS-C CBTEXOXY_ fh_ T T e I f ’ D
i

Security seals intact. Frozen jce._Chain split due to different TAT. Send copy of receipt checklist with finai report.

Commenis:

Signature  Print Name 7C1.3mpa|1y ] Date/T ime:

vomeam: TAKNNX0b-ad TS PaSa| s S8l 4.3

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples raceived by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type - AQ(Aqueous) AR(Air) SO{Seil) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bottle Typs: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-fOrbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



L/

Name .2 retfy >

Address B3 20 Cee ot ] ;7@ P/Z

Alpna Anaiytical,

255 Glendaie Avenue, Sy

Inc.
ite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Page #

City, State, Zip (L1t e ] - Phone (775) 355-1044 ‘ - N7070
Phone Number Mﬁlx 377 éﬁ@ Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required IV
Client NamZ/,jﬁ ﬁ"—' 7 PO.# Job #
Address PWS4# DWR # 7/&0‘( (,\
City. State, ZW‘ th Phone # Fax # 7 ‘iQ
el Lt _ . N/ X
e e N i P i~ S -y A A
b 52 ”f_ Below Lab 10 Number oy Sample Description ooty | AN S REMARKS
o> A gl DA EF- (vsastw erd) 5V | % | A HRTHT
1702 7 = ~ = =
LU | STR Lposrs24 0] [U5H 57 o CRE | 5¢ [ ¥ Stl i
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
o
I SiW / " Print Name Company Datg Time
T ; 7 P . —
Helmqm?s{ﬂn’% % gf{/ C/(_.- 3 fuu‘[&,} _ }" . '-f‘{/’& ,-'! 3/9
Received By /’V & L ’ g . : . Lf Clr ' — N
A W \<a PR fos ALPig, ANAL i tegal 2 b I3/
Relinquished Dy " = ws i ot C 5 =
Receivedby*'jzur’ﬂ/\ A Dﬁu’,}c{/@ | ~f7asShv— B, S A amd % e 5’5/@% 9. 20
Relinquished by
Received by
‘Key: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Soil WA - Wasie OT - Other **: L-Liter V-Voa  S-Spil Jar O-Orbo T-'j‘edlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements ar
of the above samples is applicable only fo those samples received by the laboratory with this ¢

& made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
oc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report,



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

(775} 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

FILE COPY

Stratus Environmental

ANALYTICAL REPORT

3330 Cameron Park Drive
Cameron Park, CA 956828861

Job#:  USAS57

Attn:  Gowri Kowtha
Phone: (530) 676-6001

Fax: (530) 676-6005

JUN 1 0 7006

Date Received : 05/09/06

}-otal Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SWS260R

Client ID :

USA 57 WINF
Lab 1D :
STRO6051040-01A

Parameter

TPH-P (GRO)

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropy] Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Buty] Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether (T AME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Gasoline Range Organies (GRO) C4-C13
Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.

ND = Not Detected

Vogen Shll o guaditn

Concentration Reporting
Limnit

110 50 ug/L
29 10 pg/L
0.61 0.50 pg/l.
ND L0 pg/L.
ND 1.0 pg/L
0.61 0.50 pg/L
ND 1.0 pe/L
ND 0.50 pg/L
0.66 .50 pg/T.
7.7 0.50 pg/L
34 0.50 pp/L

Ol sl

Date Date
Sampled Analyzed
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/68/06  05/12/06
G5/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06 05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06 05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06
05/08/06  05/12/06

Roger L. Schail, Fh.D., Laboratory Directar « « Randy Gardner, Eaboratory Manager » « Waher Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officsr
Sacramento, CA « (916) 365-5089 / Lag Vegas, NV « (702) 281-4848 / info@alpha-analytical.com

USAS57

5/16/06
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: STR06051040

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Project: TUSAST

Alpha's Sample ID

Client's Sample [} Matrix

pH

06051040-01A

USA 57 W INF Agueous

- 5/16/06
Report Date

Page |l of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21  Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date; Work Order:
20-May-06 C Summary Rep_ort _ 06051040
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW2015B/DHS LUFT Manual
“ile ID: DAMSDCHEMMS 1 2\DATAWE051 2106051 208.0 Batch 1D: MS12W05128 Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 13:19
iample ID: MBLK MS12W05128 Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date; 05/12/2006
\nalyte Resuit PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRO) ND 50
surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.2 10 112 76 127
urr; Toluene—d8 9.45 10 85 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.05 10 91 79 119
-aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
‘ile ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\060512106051204.D Batch ID: MS312W0512B Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 12:37
iample |D: GLCS MS12W0512B Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 05/12/2606
wnalyte Result POL _ SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRO) 422 50 400 105 78 127
wirr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.2 10 112 76 127
T Toluene-dg 8.38 10 94 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.32 10 83 79 119
:ample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
‘le ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\060512106051221.0 Batch ID: MS12W0512B Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 18:33
ample iD; 06051040-01AGS Units : pgil Run |D: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 05/12/2006
Nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
PH-P (GRO) 2180 250 2000 108.4 104 70 139
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 56.3 50 113 76 127
urr: Toluene-d8 471 50 a4 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene a7 50 94 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
ile ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\060512\06051222.D Batch ID: MS12W05128 Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 18:54
ample ID: 06051040-01AGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Frep Date: 05/12/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVai %RPD{Limit) Qual
PH-P {GRO) 2170 250 2000 1084 103 70 139 2193 1.2(12)
urr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 56.2 50 112 76 127
urr: Toluene-ds 47.3 50 95 84 113
urr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 416.7 a0 93 79 119
omments:

alculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is tounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
ilues may differ slightty.

eported in micrograms per liter, per client Tequest.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:

20-May-06 - __QCH_SEmmary Report 06051040
Vlethod Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWE2608
“ile ID: D:AMS DCHEMMS12\DATAV060512106051206.0 Batch 1D: MS12W0512A Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 13:19
sample ID; MBLK MS$12wW05124 Units : pg/L Run 1D: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 05/12/2006
\nalyte Resuft PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPORefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
“ertiary Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10
fethyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Ji-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
ithyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
lenzene ND 0.5
‘ertiary Amy| Methy| Ether (TAME) ND 1
“oluene ND 0.5
thylbenzene ND 0.5
1,p-Xylene ND 0.5
=Xylene ND 0.5
iurr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.2 10 112 76 127
wit: Toluene-d8 9.45 10 95 84 113
iurr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 9.05 10 91 79 119
.aboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
‘ile 1D D:AMSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\060512\06051205.D Batch 1D: MS12W0512A Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 12:58
ample ID; LCS MS12W0512A Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 05/12/2006
naiyte Resuilt PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
enzeneg 9.99 0.5 10 89.9 81 122
oluene 9.82 0.5 10 98 80 120
thylbenzene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
1. p-Xylene 10.8 0.5 10 108 80 129
-Xylene 9.09 0.5 10 99.9 80 129
urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.9 10 109 76 127
urr: Toluegne-d8 9.82 10 a8 84 113
urr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.45 10 95 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
ile 1D: D:\MSDCHEM\MS 12\DATAV60512106051219.D Batch ID: MS12W0512A Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 17:51
ample |D: 06051040-01AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 05/12/2006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
enzene 49 1.3 50 081 97 74 125
oluene 472 1.3 50 0 94 76 120
thylbenzene 518 1.3 50 0.66 102 77 124
1P-Xylene 59.4 1.3 50 7.74 103 73 130
-Xylene 51.7 1.3 50 3.36 97 74 131
urr: 1,2-Dichforoethane-d4 55.8 50 112 76 127
urr: Toluene-dg 479 50 98 84 113
urr: 4-Bromoflusrobenzene 47.5 50 a5 79 119
ample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
ile ID; DAMSDCHEM\MS12\DATAL060512\06051220.D Batch 1D: MS12W0512A Analysis Date: 05/12/2006 18:12
ample {D; 06051040-01AMSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060512A Prep Date: 051212006
nalyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
anzene 48.8 1.3 50 0.61 96 74 125 49.02 0.4(13)
Sluene 47.2 1.3 50 0 94 76 120 47.24 0.1(13)
thylbenzene 51.7 1.3 50 0.66 102 77 124 51.62 0.1{13)
J-Xyleng 59.5 1.3 50 7.74 104 73 130 59.39 0.3(14)
Xylene 51.8 13 50 3.36 96 74 131 51.67 0.2(13)
Jrr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55.5 50 111 76 127
Hr: Toluene-ds 48 50 96 84 113
drr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.8 50 a5 79 119
smments:

iculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three si gnificant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
lues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone ; (775) 355-1044  FAX: (778) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist
Date Report is due to Client:  5/17/2006 Date of Notice :  5/10/2006 10:09:54

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive na response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USAS7

. Client's EMail: gkowtha@stratusinc. net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha

: 9 ° Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005
Work Order Number. STR06051040 Date Received: 5/9/2006 Received by: Latricia Edrosa

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes L Ne
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes ] No Not Present [ ]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles 7 Yes [ M N Not Present !
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes D No
Chain of custody agrees with sampile labels ? Yes O No
Sampie ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes (] No
Date znd time of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes O Neo
Samplers's name noted on COC 2 Yes 0 No
Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes [ ] vl No
Sub Contract Lab Used : None M O] sem Other (see commenis) ]
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping container/coaler in good condition? Yeas O N Not Present [ ]
Samples In proper container/baottle? Yes I No
Sample containers intact? Yes 1 Ne
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L) No
Sample Preservation and Hold Time {HT) Information
All samples raceived within holding time? Yes L] No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes [J No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L No No VOA vials submitted [ |
Sample labels checked for corect preservation? Yes [ No
TOC Water - pH aceeptable upon receipt (H2804 pH<2)7? Yes [ L] Ne N/A

Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes [ ] No

Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes [ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments : Recieved 5/9 kept cold and secure untit login on 5/10.




Billing Information :

CHAIN-OF -CUSTODY RECORD

CA

‘ 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, chada 89431-5778

TEL (775) 355 [044 FAX (775) 355 0406
Client: I Gown Gowri Kowtha
Stratus Environmental

Page: 7of1

WorkOrder : STR06051040
~————— 1 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On : 17-May-06

_ TEL (530)676-6001  x ’
3330 Cameron Park Drive (530) 676-6005 EDD Required :Yes
Suite 550 f EMBII
gkowtha@stratusinc net . .
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C Hill
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USAS7 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO Client's COC #: 8386 4oL 09-May-06 10-May-06
Qc Level 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
T T T Requested Tests o 7 ] ‘ _ fi ' o T
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles [ TeHP W [ Voc_w i ' i h
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sl | T - i Sample Remarks
[STRDBOS‘ID!&D 01Al UsA 57 W INF [ AQ ’ 05/(8/06 5 J 0 l 6 ﬁ l T Gasc BTEx,:gxy —— ”“__II STLLL . S,
7 T | og45 | ) o L
Comments: Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Recieved 5/0 kept cold and secure until login on $/10. -
S =R B E ey
Logged in by m Alpha Ana!ytical, Ine. L5//|.0/0[b Q i

The report for the analysis of the above sampies is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the taboratory is limited to the amount paid for the repart.

Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIr) S0(Sail) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa 8-8eil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Billing Information: , Alpha Analytical, Inc. Az ea N nv CTwa T

Name \ﬁ""” :7',. E Hy s 255 Glendale Avenue, Site 21 7] OoR OTHER Page # I of ‘
nddress 23 (aputeren Pl 2 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 —_— — — 271

Phone (775) 355-1044 ' Z 0
g;ty Sl.;te ilp > %ﬁiﬁfzg 4?,:: = Fax (775) 3550406 / Analyses Required / W W 6
one Number, » 4 .
Clent Name | J f? o 5 7 PO. # Job # / Required QC Level?
Adirens EMail Address / 5@/ _ A
: . 7 by

ciy. State. 2p> . b | é*«pﬁ;’( rhone ¥ rex 7 :!‘? EDD/EDF? YES __ NO___

Time | Oate S]\ﬁae(ﬂxe*y Oﬁli:c)ili‘_lse Sampled by@/‘//b(/ Reporl Attentio oy ]'O[i;:[:ntgrp: of % ctobal iy ]
Sampled [Sampled Balow Lab 1D Number Sample Description TAT Fﬁ,’;‘?ﬁd ** See below J\ -43 REMARKS

Ao 2 ] y [ P Lo’ '.'J ]
AV AR STRNGOSINO-0\ |(/SH 57 b/ Tarls ol 6/ ||
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
v
. SignatLye///»”) i Print Name 4 Company Date Time
Reliishedsy” —" = //z/ CHILC- Stuete 5 SB-To| Joty
Receted by% /1 T Aol 5 G500 | 1o
Relinquished oy i ) 4
FA)

', /

. b ST | " I V :
okdico. Ewea | Bloha 5% | 1
Relinquished ’

Received by
"Key: AQ - Aqueous 30 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other **. L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangerments are made. Hazardous samples wilf be returned to client or
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is lirmited 1o the amount

disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
paid ior the report.



Alpha Analytical, Inc. FILE COPY

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
anng
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowri Kowtha JUN 1 0 dius
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 05/09/06
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Lirmt Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P (GRD) 37 15mg/m®  05/08/06  05/15/06
USAS7 A SYS INF Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 7.5 mg/m? 05/08/06 05/15/06
Lab ID : Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m®  0SA08/06  05/15/06
STROGOS0943-01A Di-isopropy| Ether (DIPE) ND 0.30 mg/m®  05/08/06  05/15/06
Ethyt Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 030 mg/m*  05/08/06  05/15/06
Benzene 0.31 0.15 mg/m? 05/08/06  05/15/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.30 mg/m? 05/08/06 05/15/06
Toluene 0.25 0.5 mp/m?* 05/08/06 05/15/06
Ethylbenzene 0.49 0.15 mg/m? 03/08/06 05/15/06
m,p-Xylene 23 0.15 mg/m? 05/08/06 05/15/06
o-Xylene 0.43 0.15 mg/m? 05/08/06 05/15/06

Gasaline Range Organics {GRQ) C4-C13
Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bagare at 21 degrees Celsius and 25.07 inches of mercury.

NI} = Not Detected

Vogen L flgotdlten Ottt Tl

Roger L Scholl, Ph.D., Labaratory Director « » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « « Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramentn, CA « (916) 366.5085 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 281-4848 / info@alpha-anahyical com

__ 51606
Report Date

USA 57 Page ] of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « [-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:

20-May-06 QC Sumrp_ary Report 06050943
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File iD: p6051510.D Batch ID: MS15A0515B Analysis Date: 05/15/2006 11:30
Sample ID: MBLK MS15A0515B Units : mgim? Run ID: MSD_15_060515A Prep Date: 05/15/2006
Analyte Resuit POL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 214 2 107 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 2.05 2 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.82 2 91 79 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: 06051505.D Batch ID: MS15A0515B Analysis Date: 05/15/20086 09:39
Sample ID: GLCS MS15A0515B Urits : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_15_060515A Prep Date: 05/15/2006
Analyte Result PQaL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 413 10 400 103 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 114 10 114 76 127
Sur: Toluene-d8 10 10 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 9.42 10 94 79 118

Comments:

values may differ slightly.

Calculations are based off of raw (ron-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
20-May-06 QC Summary Report 06050943
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File ID: 06051510.D Batch ID; MS15A0515A Analysis Date: 05/15/2006 11:30
Sample iD: MBLK MS15A0515A Units : mg/m* Run ID: MSD_t5_060515A Prep Date:  05/15/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit} Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND a2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 0.1
o-Xylene ND 0.1
Sum: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 2.14 2 107 76 127
Surr: Toluene-ds 2.05 2 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.82 2 o 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File 1D: 06051504.D Batch ID: MS15A05154 Analysis Date: 05/15/2006 09:16
Sample ID: LCS MS15A0515A Units : mg/m3 Run ID: MSD_15_060515A Prep Date: 05M15/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 9.33 0.1 10 93 81 122
Toluene 9.68 0.1 10 97 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.1 10 102 80 120
m,p-Xylene 10.7 0.1 10 107 80 129
o-Xylene 11.3 0.1 10 113 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.1 10 111 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.62 10 96 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.3 10 93 79 119

Comments:

values may differ slightly.

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data, However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client :  5/17/2006 Date of Notice :  5/9/2006 12:13:25 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Praject 1D : USA 57

\ Client's EMail: gkowtha@ stratusinc.net
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha

g ¢ Client's Phone: {530) 876-6001 Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STROG050943 Date Received: 5/9/2006 Received by: Latricia Edrosa

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes LT No
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes ] No Not Present [_|
Custody seals intact on sample botties ? ves [] I Ne Not Present
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes ] Ne
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes ] No
Sample 1D noted by Client on COG ? Yes M ] No
Date and time of coliection noted by Client on COC 2 Yes O Mo
Samplers's names noted on COC 7 Yes 0 No
Internal Chain of Custody (COC) raquested ? Yes [ No
Sub Contract Lab Used * None (] sem Other {(see comments) il
Sample Receipt Information
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes L] No Not Present [ |
Samples in proper container/bottla? Yes [ No
Sample containers intact? Yes (] No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes L] No
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Infarmation
All samples received within holding time? Yes 0 Ne Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes Mo NA°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [ L o No VOA vials submitted
Sample iabels checked for correct preservation? Yes [1 No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ ] No N/A
Analytical Reguirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ No
Are there client specific Project reguirements ? Yes [ ] No If YES : see the Chain of Custody {CQC)

Comments :




Billing Information : (; I:I_ @E@E_

CUSTODYRECORD (> p

f T 1 -
| Alpha Analytical, Inc¢
i : Wo rder : 943
J! 255 Glendate Avenue, Suite 2] Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 rkO d r STR06050 4
' e TELI(T7S)3551044 P A sssows | Report Due By : 5:00 pp On : 17-May-06
Client: | Gowri Kowtha |
i | ~==1howiha |
Stratus Environmental _ { TEL: (530)676-6001 x f
3330 Cameron Park Drive |FAX:  (530) 676-6005 ’ EDD Requited : Yes
Suite 550 | EMail : gkowtha@stratusinc ne i .
Cameron Park, CA 95652-8861 e msonet e Sampled by : C. Hili
Report Attention:  Gowri Kowtha Job: USAs57 Ceoler Temp Sampies Recelved Date Printeq
CC Report ; PO Client's COC #: 8385 NAe°C 09-May-06 09-May-06
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD with Surrogates
L T e T TTONY . i : :;_g_m; ﬁ_;j ﬁ_i;ﬁ@?ggi;w.,,.... - i -
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles | TPHP_A l voc_ A ‘ !
i ;
Sample ID Sample iD Matrix Date ORG sUB TAT PWS # _ﬁ_ L e S S R Sample Remarks
isTéOéé’sbédéibiA';‘ USA57 A 5'}75"?"'@_'}?3576&37657“‘17"0 s_‘f_" 1 Gaswic | BTEORY mﬁ_r‘j‘ﬁ_( '_"I;’ T :  TEDLAR T
; INF i | 06:30 ! | o i

Comments: Security seals intact. Send copy of receipt checklist with final Teport, -

Signature

Company | DateTime |
[ . - . — A ZTeany 6 S
Logged in by: _ y 7 -y _ Alpha Analytical, Inc. D{a / [
NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after res ardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense
The report for the analysis of the abgve i i i i i . iability of the taboratory is fimited to the amount paig for the report,

Matrix Type : AO[Aqueous) AR(AIr) i inki -Soil Jar  ©-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



City, Staie, Zip

Phone Number 5T 3

A

Aipha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Navada B2431-5778
Phone (775) 355-1044

Fax (775) 355-0406

AZ

1D 0

Samples Colle

R__

¢ted From Which State?
CA ANV__ wa
OTHER _

Analyses Required

Page #__L,_ of __[_._
R

Address

Client Namwf;,rg Lﬁ* 7
—_— ]

2]
City, State, Zip % i gx‘
(/f#!f fC' st

EMail Address

EDD/EDF? YES NO
Globai 10 L —

Required QC Level?

i L/ T

u

Sam?ed Saa: ;\;d I Sﬂ::l}r(zy Oﬂiocg’;,lse Bmmedb&) ML RepanAnenlfﬁdﬁMﬂ'[ - _ mﬁ;&?ﬁf:?g |
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Alpha Analytical, Inc. | | r; £

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Kiran Nagaraju
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6004
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 05/26/06
Job#:  2007-0057-01/USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client I3 : TPH-P {GRO} [8G 15 mg/m*  05/25/06  05/30/06
USAS7ASysInd Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 75 mgm*  05/25/06  05/30/06
Lab ID : Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m*  05/25/06  05/30/06
STRO6052651-01A Di-isopropy] Ether {DIPE) ND (.30 mg/m? 05/25/06  05/30/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.30 mg/m? 05/25/06  05/30/06
Benzene 1.1 0.15mg/m*  05/25/06  05/30/06
Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ether (TAME) ND 0.30 mg/t® 05/25/06  05/30/06
Toluene 0.22 0.ESmg/m®  05/25/06  05/30/06
Ethylbenzene 0.32 0.15 mg/im®*  058/25/06  05/30/06
m,p-Xylene G.58 0.15 mg/m*  05/25/06  05/30/06
0-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m® 05/25/06  03/30/6

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
Note: Cancentrations of 2ir in a Tedlar Bag are at 21 degrees Celsius and 25.34 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Sicholl, Ph.Dv., Labaratory Director + » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « « Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « ($16) 366-0089 / Lag Vegas, NY - (702} 281-4848 / info{@alpha-analytical.com

Wogen HBll  flbitbitn.  oplle it /%)ﬂ/

_ 6/5/06 ]
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 Page ! of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
06-Jun-06 QC Summary Report 06052651
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Fite ID: C:\HPCHEMMS07\DATA060520\06053009.D Batch |D: MS07AD530B Analysis Date: 05/30/2006 11:04
Sample ID: MBLK MS07A0530B Units : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_07_060530A Prep Date: (5/30/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO} ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.32 2 116 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.92 2 a8 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.88 2 24 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW80158/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOT\DATA\B0530\06053004.D Batch ID: MSO7AD5308 Analysis Date:  05/30/2006 08:53
Sample ID: GLCS MS07A0530B Units : mg/m? Run ID: MSD_07_060530A Prep Date: 05/30/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD({Limit} Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 404 10 400 161 78 127
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 12.2 10 122 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 0.4 10 94 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.66 10 a7 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw {non-rounded) data. However, for repotting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly,




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
06-Jun 05 QC Summary Report 06052651
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSOT\DATA\060530\06053000.D Batch ID: MSO7AO0530A Analysis Date: 05/30/2006 11:04
Sampie ID: MBLK MS07AQ530A Units : mg/m?* Run ID: MSD_07_060530A Prep Date: 05/30/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND .1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 0.1
o-Xylene ND 0.1
Suir: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.32 2 116 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.92 2 96 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.88 2 94 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method 5W8260B
Filg ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSO07\DATAI060530\06053003.D Batch ID; MS07A0530A Analysis Date: 05/30/2006 08:31
Sample 1D: LCS MSG7AQ530A Units : mg/m?® Run ID: MSD_07_060530A Prep Date: 05/30/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowtimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
Benzene 9.81 0.1 10 98 81 122
Toluene 10.1 0.1 10 101 80 120
Ethylbenzene 09.57 0.1 10 96 80 120
m.p-Xylene 9.61 0.1 10 96 80 129
o-Xylene 0.6 01 10 96 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 12.6 10 126 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.68 10 a7 34 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.53 10 95 79 119
Commenis:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




- Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : {775) 355-1044  FAX : (775) 355-0408
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client: 6/6/2006 Date of Nofice :  5/26/2006 9:38:20 A

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : 2007-0057-01/USA 57

. . \ Client's EMail: knagaraju@stratusinc.net
Project Manager: Kiran Nagara,

ject Manag garaju Client's Phone: {530) 676-6004 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR06052651 Date Received: 5/26/2006 Received by: Tara Dickinson

Chaln of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name  FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes (I No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes L] No Not Present ]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? ves [ (] No  NotPresent
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes [ No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes (] No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes L] No

Date and fime of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes O No

Samplers’s name noted on COC ? Yes L] No

Intemal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes [ No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None [J sem Other (see comments} O

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 0 No Not Present ]
Samples in proper containerfbottle? Yes L] No

Sample containers intact? Yes [ No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes U N

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

. . . . . V
All samples received within holding time? Yes [ Mo Cooler Temperature
ContainerTemp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°G)? Yes o nfa°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [ L] Ne No VOA viais submitted ]
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes O No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ O No N/A

Analytical Reguirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ No
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes [ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments:  One day added to TAT due to holiday.




Billing information : CHAIN'OF-CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: 1oft

Alpha Analytical, Inc. WorkOrder : STR06052651
253 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778

' TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 3550406 | Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 06-Jun-06
Client: Kiran Nagaraju ‘

Stratus Environmental TEL: (530)676-6004 X !

2330 Cameron Park Drive FAX - (530} 676-6005 EDD Requtred : Yes

uite 550 EMall  knagaraju@stratusing.net

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 . Sampled by : MW Morgan
Report Attention :  Kiran Nagaraju Job: 2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO: Clients COC#: 13442 n/a °C 26-May-06 26-May-06
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

) B Requested Tests o
Alpha Client Collection  No. of Bottles TPHIP A | VOC_A |
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# _ ~ ! Sample Remarks
STRO6052651-01A USAZ?ASYSIN‘ AR I 05/25/06 | 1 ' 0 ‘ 6 ‘ ‘ GASNIC | mmxv’ | ‘ ) J ‘ ’ ’ Tedlar
F 06:20 , _
Comments: Security seals intact. Ice n/a. Send copy of receipt checklist with final repo ne day added to TAT due to holiday. :
 DateTime |

P {\7 tSignaFJre ‘ |-. f_\M \Ig\rint Name N Company“

s | 1T
; Logged in by: k Q‘-?F ‘ J@@J@@W Alpha Analytical, Inc. _5‘44&_‘13& %’H

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The lizbility of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR{AIr) SO(Soilf) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) QT(Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S$-Soil Jar Q-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Samples Collected From Which State?

Billing_Information: -
? AZ CA NV wa :
Name ﬂf 2 éﬂ U,(—-—Vlc, - - 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 ID OR OTHER Page# [ of |
Address 3530 Cayvetvren Durk D F<cn Sparks, Nevada B9431-5778
City, State, Zip Camntaron v e, Cix ASLI2. Phone (775) 355-1044 .
Phone Number S 2% &7 LOOY Fax 530 &7 & ©OOS Fax (775) 355-0406 t Analyses Required 1 3 4 4 2
i
Citent Name PO.# Job # ) N
i U% A 57 — OO T-0057 ey, / Required QC Level?
Address ail Address
(0700 tMachrthr Blod 7 u " fr v
City, State, 3 ; Ph F . o
iy, Siate, Zip Oﬁ"Lé‘—‘yLdl C.A one # ax# / R \f’( EDD/EDF? YES ___ NO___
! Matrix* | Office Use Sampled by, Report Atlention . N Total and type of [ B
SaTF:Tni;Ted Sa?;;ed See Key Onty ) Al n kU > ’J a’f_}‘-ﬁ’ A f L - containers !&‘ é} b‘? Global ID #
Below Lab 19 Number Sample Desgription TAT [ 1+ s halow J. REMARKS
020 Pt T LS00 UsASTA SY< /007 S| _H-T | X L«
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
mnalure_ Print Name Company Date Time
Relinquished by ; -~ \>( Mg_,f-;L&A w fuo\?}h - §D[ra. vlllj 5/)—5'/56 /02'9
Recelved b / )5-
Y S e Lisa By le Alpug S50t | 1080
Relinquished by e~ P = \u
A .
Receifed by "o\ = ¢ - ' ~
N Nk en 2 | “Tawe, Ndunson B ph Slslad 94
RelinguiITEd oy ] Ty { T F {
-
Received by
*Key: AQ - Agueous 50 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other e LeLiter V-Voa  S-Soit Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic GT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of

at client expense. The report for the analysis

of the above sampies is applicable only to those samples received by the iaboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the renort.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Kiran Nagaraju
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6004
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 05/26/06
Job#:  2007-0057-01/USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocérbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SWWSOISB/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH-P {GRO) 290 30 ng/l 05/25/06  05/31/06
USAS57Wlaf Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 42 Wopg/l 052506  0531/06
Lab ID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 20 0.50 ng/L 05/25/06  03/31/06
STROG0S2603-01A Di-isopropy} Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L  05/25/06  03/31/06
Ethyi Tertiary Buty] Ether (ETBE) ND 10ug/l.  05/2506  05/31/06
Benzene 1% 0.50 pp/L 05/25/06  05/31/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 1.0 pg/L 0G5/25/06  05/31/06
Toluene 2.7 0.50 ug/L 05/25/06  05/31/06
Ethylbenzene a5 0.50 pg/L 05/25/06  05/31/06
m,p-Xylene 17 0.50 pg/L 03/25/06  05/31/06
o-Xylene 53 G.50 pg/L 05/25/06  05/31/06
Client ID : TPH-P (GRO) ND 50 pg/L 05/25/06  06/01/06
USASTWMid Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 ug/L 05/25/06 06/01/06
Lab ID : Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pg/l. 05725006 06/01/06
STROG052603-02A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND L0 pg/l D5/25/06  06/01/06
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND LOpg/l. 052506  06/01/06
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 05725106 06/01/06
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 pg/l 05725006 06/01/06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 05/25/06  06/01/06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 05/25/06  06/01/06
m,p-Xvylene ND 0.50 pg/L 05/25/06  06/01/06
o-Xylene ND 050 ug/l 0572506 06/01/06

Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ) C4-C13
Reporied in micrograms per liter, per client request.
ND = Not Detected

Vogen RAel oot Oplle Tl .

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.DD., Laboratory Directar - « Randy Gardner, Labaratory Manager » + Waiter Hinch Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA -+ (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » {702) 281-4843 / info{@alpha-analytical.com

6/5/06
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 Page | of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

YOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: STR06052603 Project: 2007-0057-01/USA 57
Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample [D Matrix pH
06052603-01A USAS7WInf Aqueous
006052603-02A USASTWMid Aquecus 2

__ 656
Report Date

Page 1 of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: ‘Work Order:

06-Jun-06 QC Summary Report 06052603
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\XMSDCHEMIMS12\DATA060531,\060531 36.D Batch ID: MS12wW0531D Analysis Date: 05/31/2006 20:36
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0531D Units : pg/L Run I1D: MSD_12_060531B Prep Date: 05/31/2006
Analyte Resuit PQL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 10.2 10 102 78 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.69 10 97 B4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATAWG0531\06053135.D Batch I1D: MS12W0531D Analysis Date: 05/31/2006 20:14
Sample ID: GLCS MS12wW0531D Linits © pgiL RuniD:MSD_12 060531B Prep Date: 05/31/20086
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{(Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 83.7 50 400 21 78 127 L50
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17.5 10 175 78 127 355
Surr: Toluene-d8 8.76 10 88 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 8.82 10 88 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW80158/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAMSDCHEMIMS 12\DATAWG0531106053149.D Batch ID; MS12W0531D Analysis Date: 06/01/2006 01:09
Sample ID: 06052603-02AGS Units © pgiL Run ID: MSD_12_0605318 Prep Date: 06/01/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefvVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefvVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 2060 250 2000 0 103 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53 50 106 78 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 43,5 a0 97 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 50 102 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAMSDCHEMMS12\DATAWG60531\06053150.D Batch ID: MS12W0531D Analysis Date: 06/01/2006 01:30
Sample ID: 06052603-02AGSD Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_12_060531B Prep Date: 06/01/2006
Analyte Result PQL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH-P {(GRO) 2000 250 2000 0 998 70 139 2060 3.1(12)
Surr: 1,2-Dichtoroethane-d4 52.7 50 106 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 48.5 50 a7 84 113
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 51.4 50 103 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.

L50 = Analyte recovery was below acceptance limits for the LTS, but was acceptable in the MS/MSD.
355 = Surrogate recovery was above laboratory acceptance limits.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
06-Jun-06 QC Summary Report 06052603
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: DAMSDCHEMIMS12\DATAL060531106053136.D Batch iD: MS12W0531C Analysis Date: 05/31/20086 20:26
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0521C Units : pgil Run [D: MED_12_060531B Prep Data: 05/31/2006
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylene ND 8.5
o-Xytene ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 10.2 10 102 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dg 9.69 10 a7 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.2 10 102 79 118
Laboratory Controf Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\060531106053133.D Batch ID: MS12W0531C Analysis Date: 05/31/2006 19:32
Sample ID: LCS MS12wW0531C Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060531B Prep Date: 05/31/2006
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
Benzene 9.34 0.5 - 10 83 81 122
Toluene 9.47 0.5 10 g5 80 120
Ethylbenzene 101 0.5 10 101 80 120
m,p-Xylene 10.2 0.5 10 102 80 129
o-Xylene 9.4 0.5 10 94 80 129
Sur: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 10.6 10 106 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.92 10 99 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.3 10 103 79 118
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW2260B
File ID: D:\A\MSDCHEM\MS12\DATA\60531\06053147.D Batch ID: MS12W0531C Analysis Date: 06/01/2006 00:27
Sample ID: 06052603-02AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_080531B Prep Date: 06/01/2006
Analyte Result PQL  SpkVal SpkRefval %REGC Lowlimit HighLimit RFDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 49.2 1.3 50 0o 98 74 125
Toluene 49.1 1.3 50 0 o8 76 120
Ethylbenzene 52.8 1.3 50 0 105 77 124
m,p-Xylene 52.8 1.3 50 0 1086 73 130
J-Xylene 47.9 1.3 50 0 96 74 13
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 545 50 109 76 127
3urr; Toluene-d8 49,2 50 98 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.1 50 104 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW3260B
File ID: D:\MSDCHEM\MS 12\DATA\060531\06053148.D Batch ID: MS12W0531C Analysis Date; 06/01/2006 00:48
Sample ID; 06052603-02AMSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_060531B Prep Date: 06/01/2006
fnalyte Resuit PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
3enzene 46.3 1.3 50 0 93 74 125 49.21 6.1(13)
Toluene : 46.4 1.3 50 0 @93 76 120 49.1 5.7(13)
Sthylbenzene 49.7 1.3 50 0D 99 77 124 52.56 5.7(13)
n,p-Xylene 49.7 1.3 50 0 99 73 130 52.76 6.1(14)
>Xylene 45,3 1.3 50 0 91 74 131 47.88 5.6{13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.1 50 106 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 49.4 50 a9 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 52.2 50 104 79 119
Zomments:

-alculations are based off of raw {non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
/alees may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist
Date Report is due to Client :  6/6/2006 Date of Notice :  5/26/2006 1:04:14 P

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this nofice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project ID : 2007-0057-01/USA 57
. " Client's EMail: knagaraju@stratusinc.net
P t I : Kiran Nagara)
roject Manager n Nagaral Client's Phone: (530) 676-8004 Client's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Woark Qrder Number; STRO6052603 Date Received: 5/26/2006 Received by: Elizabeth Sauvageau

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes L No

Custody seats intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes ] No Not Present [ ]

Custody seals intact on sample bottles 7 Yes [ L No Not Present o]

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes 1 no

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels 7 Yes W [0 No oo

Sampte ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes  Ne

Date and time of ¢ollection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes Wi (] Neo

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes L] Mo .

tnternal Chain of Custody {(COC) requested ? Yes [ M No

Sub Contract Lab Used : Nohe [] sem Other (see comments) £l

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W [] No NotPresent [
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes (] No
Sample containers intact? ' Yes [ Ne
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes O nNo

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes U No Gooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliarice (0-8°C)? Yes W] [ Mo 4°C

Water - VOA viats have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L] No No VOA vials submitted [/
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes 3 No

TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)7? Yes L] O Ne N/A

Analytical Raquirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes [ No

Are there client specific Project requirements ? ves [ | No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC}

Comments :




Page: ftaoff1

Billing Information : CHAIN'OF CUSTODY RECORD CA

Alpha Analytical, Inc. WorkOrder : STR06052603
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
e TELITT5)355-1044 TAX:(775)355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 06-Jun-06

Client: . Kiran Nagaraju

Stratus Environmental - TEL: (530} 676-6004 x

gBiO :sa(r}neron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

uite . . .
EMail  knagaraju@stratusing.net .

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 e e _ Sampled by : M.W. Morgan
Report Attenticn :  Kiran Nagaraju Job:  2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
CC Report : PO: Client's COC #: 13443 4eC 26-May-06 26-May-06
QC Level : 83 = Flnal Rpt MBLK LCS MS!MSD Wlth Surrogates
- T o ) o - L ”‘Regl_l_(__astgdr'!'es@?______ , L B - -
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_ W - YOC W |
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# o 7 __ e J o Sample Remarks
STR06052603 0MA USASTWINF | AQ  05/25/06 r o e | T Gasc Brexcoxv I T

; 06:35 . 1 i : i
lSTR06052603-02A USAS7TWMID - AQ 05/25/06 5 0 1 6 | OASC  BTEXOXY ] T
3 ! 06:39 . | oo 7 |
Comments: Security scals jnlact, Frozen ice. One day added to TAT due to holiday. Send copy of receipt checklist with final re
. _ Slgnaturc - ”P;uim Name ~ Compam 7 7 Date/T_lmg

Logged in by:

J(})\u\f&%%.\. | Lll&b&i&‘\ Sa_u\lgﬁm _Alpha Analytical, Ine. 5 /O‘Z(p O'f_p j 305

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported uniess other arrgngements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liahility of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR{AIr) SO(Soil} WS(Waste) DW{Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbe T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Samples Collected From Which State?

Billing Information: Alpha Analytical, Inc. AZ cA NV wa \
Name __#xar 5 255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 ID OR OTHER Page # of
Address __ 55380 /° . LA 50 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 —— —— e —

Clty, State, Zip Lo veven Ty k. (A Q5LFZ. Phane (775) 355-1044 ‘

Phone Number SZLTLlebO. Fow GBOGTEECHS Fex (775) 355-0406 ~  fnalvses Required 13443
Client Name US/L'} ,5,7 PO. # J%Ego’?—-@ﬁﬁ'ﬂf / - / Required QC Level?
Address EMail Address
T o700 Mec Mty Brod i F N/ e w

Ry, Stale, Z # ¥ -
fty, State, Zip &Lﬂﬁ.’no(, P a one ax 7452 w‘;{ R EDD/EDF? YES___ NO___
. i | Offica U Sampled b R Hteni 2

STm;:d SDatj:d 352:1;;;)( gﬁly se 3 lq_)} Md‘v‘z,‘#-,y\ EP% E?yt’('.ﬁf"‘f-i"ddb . To!:io ﬁ{nj nl:rf: of § \ } ‘/? Sobalip a
Ampled [Sampe Below Lab ID Number Sample Description TAT |igro] * Seabelow | AL REMARKS

025( 7ot AR| STR 11, 0520e02 01| U7 e S| _ls-v [ ¥[x|x

Y - , :
0 o AQ QA (5As7eMD 2l 1S-v | ¥y |¥

AnpiyticatSampie Receipt

/.-’""\
ecutlity Jealzp 3:.'58) NO

———

rrozerm Icg? 25 NO

i
Tlemperatyre _i_ °C
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
M (§T@;natul:¢.=.W Print Name Company Date Time

Relinguished by }-%fix MM‘L‘\’\ @ MM\-"‘M’\ %‘(_}% 5 & /).J"J""/le [030

Recaived by ) o A | e J - w.}_ g’.‘.’ 65_'(:) & {0 0
Reinquished[,L/-—/\_\f{”" UALJ ')_lSA ’gwcl}/ , -A B

ol /bmm%fm E Sauvageau (2 Mm O 2706 IO
¥

Relinguished by

Received by

*Key: AQ - Aqueous S0 - Sail WA - Waste OT - Other **: L-Liter V-Voa  S-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other afrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.





